

Schedule of Fees and Charges 2025-2026



Definitions

Not for Profit

An entity that carries out activities for a public purpose or an entity whose primary object is not directed at making a profit for distribution or personal gain to shareholders or owners. These may be charities as defined by the Australian Tax Office.

Community Group

A gathering of people with a shared interest, goal, or purpose. These groups are usually run by volunteers, working towards a specific cause or offering services within their community.

Sporting Club

Community sporting clubs are typically non-profit organisations that are not-for-profit entities whose main purpose is to encourage and promote a specific game or sport.

School

A public educational institution as defined by the Australian Tax Office.

Small Business

An entity typically defined as having a turnover of less than \$10 million and fewer than 20 full-time equivalent (FTE) employees.

Corporate / Commercial Business

Any other entity not previously defined above.

Concession

A discount offered to members of the community that hold a recognised concession card or a student card from a public education institution. This includes Pensioner Concession Card, Commonwealth Seniors Health Card, Low Income Health Care Card, Veteran Health Care Card, State Concession Card. To receive a concession, the physical or digital card must be produced at the request of City Officers.

Waivers, Discounts and Concession Authorisation

The Chief Executive Officer is authorised to waive fees, grant discounts or give concessions in relation to the Schedule of Fees and Charges in line with the City's Community Support Policy.

Title of Fee or Charge	Council / Statutory	Unit	Fee 2025/26 (ex GST)	GST	Fee 2025/26 (incl GST)
ADMINISTRATION					
Unless otherwise stated in this document					
Print / Copy Black and White – A4	Council	Each	\$0.45	\$0.05	\$0.50
Print / Copy Black and White – A3	Council	Each	\$0.91	\$0.09	\$1.00
Print / Copy Colour – A4	Council	Each	\$1.82	\$0.18	\$2.00
Print / Copy Colour – A3	Council	Each	\$2.73	\$0.27	\$3.00
AIRPORT					
Passenger Service Fee (PSF)					
Levy on all arriving and departing RPT and Charter passengers except for same					
day through passengers - Full-fare passengers	Council	Each	\$31.36	\$3.14	\$34.50
- Half-fare passengers	Council	Each	\$16.82	\$1.68	\$18.50
Common User Licence Fee	Council	Each	\$5.00	\$0.50	\$5.50
Security Screening Fee (SSF) – Per Departing Passenger	Council	Each	\$11.82	\$1.18	\$13.00
Aircraft Landing Fee (ALF)			,		,
All aircraft – (including helicopters) (based on registered maximum take-off weight)	Council	Per 1000Kg			No Charge
less than 2,000kg. All aircraft – (including helicopters) (based on registered maximum take-off weight)					- "
over 2,001kg.	Council	Per 1000Kg	\$20.45	\$2.05	\$22.50
Aircraft Parking Fee (APF)					
Charge applies to all Aircrafts using the Airport above 5,700kg on the RPT or charter apron for a period of more than four (4) hours unless other arrangements are agreed in writing	Council	Per 1000Kg	\$20.45	\$2.05	\$22.50
Pricing Arrangement (PA) - the City reserves the right to establish PA, incorporating elements of the standard fees listed above, with partners based on commercial arrangements	Council	Per 1000Kg			As Per Agreement
Long Term Pricing Arrangement (LTPA) – the City reserves the right to establish LTPA, incorporating elements of the standard fees listed above, with partners based on commercial arrangements	Council	Per 1000Kg			As Per Agreement
Air Cargo Screening Fee (ACSF) Provision of after hours Terminal operations, Security screening and Airport Operations Officer services	Council	At Cost			Cost Recovery
Provision of after hours Terminal operations and Airport Operations Officer services	Council	At Cost			Cost Recovery
Airport Terminal Access Card - Replacement	Council	Each	\$71.82	\$7.18	\$79.00
Airside Drivers Licence Category 1 - New (24 Months)	Council	Each	\$45.45	\$4.55	\$50.00
Airside Drivers Licence Category 2 & 3 - New (24 Months)	Council	Each	\$71.82	\$7.18	\$79.00
Airside Drivers Licence Renewal (24 Months)	Council	Each	\$32.73	\$3.27	\$36.00
Airport Paid Parking					
First 24 Hours - Fee	Council	Per 24 Hrs			No Charge
Each Additional 24 Hours or Part Thereof	Council	Per 24 Hrs	\$14.09	\$1.41	\$15.50
Airport Car Hire Concession Licence Car Hire Concession Licence - 10% of gross airport derived turnover	Council	Each			As Per Agreement
Airport Advertising	Couricii	Lacii			As Fel Agreement
The CEO is authorised to review and amend all charges and sale prices relating	Council	Each			As Dor Agraement
airport advertising to reflect market rates and commercial relativity.	Couricii	Each			As Per Agreement
Airport Reporting Officer/Works Safety Officer Attendance Fees					
Ordinary Rate (per hour or part thereof)	Council	Per Hour	\$117.27	\$11.73	\$129.00
Overtime Rate (per hour or part thereof) Environmental Clean Up Service	Council	Per Hour	\$370.91	\$37.09	\$408.00
Minimum Charge	Council	Each	\$544.55	\$54.45	\$599.00
Additional costs Incurred by CKB to be on charged	Council	At Cost	ψ544.55	ψ04.40	At cost
Damage to Airport Terminal and Equipment	00411011	7 11 0001			711 0001
Minimum Charge	Council	Each	\$544.55	\$54.45	\$599.00
Additional costs Incurred by CKB to be on charged	Council	At Cost			At cost
Airport Utilities					
Electricity per KW	Council	Per Kw	\$0.45	\$0.05	\$0.50
Water per KL	Council	Per KI	\$2.73	\$0.27	\$3.00
BUILDING					
Demolition Bond Payment					
Commercial Bond	Council	Each	\$3,916.00	\$0.00	\$3,916.00
Residential Bond	Council	Each	\$1,854.00	\$0.00	\$1,854.00
Building/Demolition Permit (Statute) Form BA1 - Certified application for a building permit (S. 16(I)) - for building work for a class 1 or class 10 building or incidental structure	Statutory	Each			0.19% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the relevant permit authority
Form BA1 - Certified application for a building permit (S. 16(I)) - for building work for a class 2 to class 9 building or incidental structure	Statutory	Each			but not less than \$110 0.09% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the relevant permit authority but not less than \$110
Form BA2 - Uncertified application for a building permit (S.16(I))	Statutory	Each			0.32% of the estimated value of the building work but not less than \$110
Form BA5 - Application for a demolition permit (S. 16(I)) - for demolition work in respect of a class 1 or class 10 building or incidental structure	Statutory	Each Each	\$110.00	\$0.00	value of the building work
Form BA5 - Application for a demolition permit (S. 16(I)) - for demolition work in			\$110.00 \$110.00	\$0.00 \$0.00	value of the building work but not less than \$110

Title of Fee or Charge	Council / Statutory	Unit	Fee 2025/26 (ex GST)	GST	Fee 2025/26 (incl GST)
Occupancy Permit (State Statute)	Otalato. y		(SA GG1)		(
Form BA9 - Application for an occupancy permit for a completed building (class 2-9)	Chahutami	Each	£110.00	#0.00	£440.00
(5. 46)	Statutory	Eacii	\$110.00	\$0.00	\$110.00
Form BA9 - Application for a temporary occupancy permit for an incomplete building (class 2-9) (S. 47)	Statutory	Each	\$110.00	\$0.00	\$110.00
Form BAQ - Application for modification of an occupancy permit for additional use of	Chahutami	Fash	£110.00	#0.00	£440.00
a building on a temporary basis (class 2-9)(S. 48)	Statutory	Each	\$110.00	\$0.00	\$110.00
Form BA9 - Application for a replacement occupancy permit for permanent change of the building's use, classification (class 2-9)(S. 49)	Statutory	Each	\$110.00	\$0.00	\$110.00
of the building's use, classification (class 2-9)(3. 49)					
Form BA9 - Application for an occupancy permit for a building in respect of which UNAUTHORISED work has been done (class 2 to 9) (S. 51(2))	Statutory	Each			0.18% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than \$110.
Form BA9 - Application to replace an occupancy permit for an existing building	Statutory	Each	\$110.00	\$0.00	\$110.00
(class 2-9) (S. 52(1)) Application to extend the time during which an occupancy permit or building			*******	+	7
approval certificate has effect (S. 65(3)(a))	Statutory	Each	\$110.00	\$0.00	\$110.00
Building Approval Certificates (BAC) (State Statute)					
Form BA13 - Application for a building approval certificate for a building in respect of which unauthorised work has been done (class 1 or 10) (S. 51(2))	Statutory	Each			0.18% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than \$110
where unauthorised work has not been done (class 1 or 10) (5. 52(2))	Statutory	Each	\$110.00	\$0.00	\$110.00
Building Services Levy (Statute)					
In accordance with the Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011, Part 3, Division 2, Regulation 12(2)					
	Statutory	Each	\$61.65	\$0.00	\$61.65
Building Permit (Over \$45,000)	Statutory	Each			0.137% of the value of the
	Citatatory	Luon			work
Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate for approved building work under s47, 49 or 52 of the Building Act In accordance with the Building Services (Complaint Resolution and	Statutory	Each	\$61.65	\$0.00	\$61.65
Administration) Regulations 2011, Part 3, Division 2, Regulation 12(3)					
Demolition Permit (Less than \$45,000)	Statutory	Each	\$61.65	\$0.00	\$61.65
Demolition Permit (Over \$45,000)	Statutory	Each			0.137% of the value of the work
Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate for unauthorised work under s51	Statutani	Each	\$123.30	\$0.00	\$123.30
of the Building Act (Less than \$45,000)	Statutory	Eacii	\$123.30	\$0.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Occupancy Permit of Building Approval Certificate for unauthorised work under s51 of the Building Act (Over \$45,000)	Statutory	Each			0.275% of the value of the work
Building Construction Industry Training Fund (BCITF)	Statutory	Each			0.2% of the value of construction works, for all works valued at more than \$20,000
Document Search and Printing Fees (per page) Print / Copy Black and White – A4	Council	Each	\$0.91	\$0.09	\$0.50
- 17	Council	Each	\$1.82	\$0.09	\$1.00
17	Council	Each	\$2.73	\$0.27	\$3.00
	Council	Each	\$3.64	\$0.36	\$2.00
	Council	Each	\$5.45	\$0.55	\$3.00
	Council	Each	\$8.64	\$0.86	\$9.50
0 1	Council Council	Each Each	\$46.82	\$4.68	\$51.50
1 7 01	Council	Each	\$29.09 \$17.27	\$2.91 \$1.73	\$32.00 \$19.00
	Council	Each	\$17.27	\$1.73	\$19.00
	Council	Each	\$17.27	\$1.73	\$19.00
	Council	Each	\$38.18	\$3.82	\$42.00
	Council	Each	\$16.36	\$1.64	\$18.00
	Council	Each	\$81.82	\$8.18	\$90.00
Building Inspections Additional Inspection	Council	Each	\$236.36	\$23.64	\$260.00
	Council	Each	\$236.36	\$23.64	\$260.00
re CBC-Strata inspection (per gwelling)					
Pre CBC-Strata Inspection (per dwelling) Other Building Charges	Council				
Other Building Charges Building Advice (in writing)	Council	Each	\$236.36	\$23.64	\$260.00
Other Building Charges Building Advice (in writing) Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms (regulation 61)	Council Council	Each Each	\$236.36 \$177.27	\$23.64 \$17.73	\$195.00
Other Building Charges Building Advice (in writing) Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms (regulation 61) Application for a statement to modify a building standard (regulation 32 (1) A)	Council	Each	\$236.36	\$23.64	
Other Building Charges Building Advice (in writing) Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms (regulation 61) Application for a statement to modify a building standard (regulation 32 (1) A) CITY FACILI	Council Council	Each Each	\$236.36 \$177.27	\$23.64 \$17.73	\$195.00
Other Building Charges Building Advice (in writing) Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms (regulation 61) Application for a statement to modify a building standard (regulation 32 (1) A) CITY FACILITIES Kalgoorlie Town Hall – Whole Hall (Includes Banquet Room) Community Group Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm)	Council Council	Each Each	\$236.36 \$177.27	\$23.64 \$17.73	\$195.00
Other Building Charges Building Advice (in writing) Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms (regulation 61) Application for a statement to modify a building standard (regulation 32 (1) A) CITY FACILITIES Kalgoorlie Town Hall – Whole Hall (Includes Banquet Room) Community Group Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Community Group Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm)	Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Per Hour Per Hour	\$236.36 \$177.27 \$2,173.18 \$76.82 \$83.64	\$23.64 \$17.73 \$217.32 \$7.68 \$8.36	\$195.00 \$2,390.50 \$84.50 \$92.00
Other Building Charges Building Advice (in writing) Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms (regulation 61) Application for a statement to modify a building standard (regulation 32 (1) A) CITY FACILITIES Kalgoorlie Town Hall – Whole Hall (Includes Banquet Room) Community Group Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Community Group Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm) Community Group - Full day and Night Rate (6am to 11pm)	Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Per Hour Per Hour Per Day	\$236.36 \$177.27 \$2,173.18 \$76.82 \$83.64 \$704.09	\$23.64 \$17.73 \$217.32 \$7.68 \$8.36 \$70.41	\$195.00 \$2,390.50 \$84.50 \$92.00 \$774.50
Other Building Charges Building Advice (in writing) Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms (regulation 61) Application for a statement to modify a building standard (regulation 32 (1) A) CITY FACILITIES Kalgoorlie Town Hall – Whole Hall (Includes Banquet Room) Community Group Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Community Group Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm) Community Group - Full day and Night Rate (8am to 11pm) Community Group - Per day after first day	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Per Day	\$236.36 \$177.27 \$2,173.18 \$76.82 \$83.64 \$704.09 \$535.45	\$23.64 \$17.73 \$217.32 \$7.68 \$8.36 \$70.41 \$53.55	\$195.00 \$2,390.50 \$84.50 \$92.00 \$774.50 \$589.00
Other Building Charges Building Advice (in writing) Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms (regulation 61) Application for a statement to modify a building standard (regulation 32 (1) A) CITY FACILITIES Kalgoorlie Town Hall – Whole Hall (Includes Banquet Room) Community Group Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Community Group Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm) Community Group - Full day and Night Rate (8am to 11pm) Community Group - Per day after first day Small Business Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm)	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Per Day Per Hour	\$236.36 \$177.27 \$2,173.18 \$76.82 \$83.64 \$704.09 \$535.45 \$115.45	\$23.64 \$17.73 \$217.32 \$7.68 \$8.36 \$70.41 \$53.55 \$11.55	\$195.00 \$2,390.50 \$84.50 \$92.00 \$774.50 \$589.00 \$127.00
Other Building Charges Building Advice (in writing) Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms (regulation 61) Application for a statement to modify a building standard (regulation 32 (1) A) CITY FACILITIES Kalgoorlie Town Hall – Whole Hall (Includes Banquet Room) Community Group Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Community Group Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm) Community Group - Full day and Night Rate (8am to 11pm) Community Group - Per day after first day Small Business Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Small Business Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm)	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Per Day	\$236.36 \$177.27 \$2,173.18 \$76.82 \$83.64 \$704.09 \$535.45	\$23.64 \$17.73 \$217.32 \$7.68 \$8.36 \$70.41 \$53.55	\$195.00 \$2,390.50 \$84.50 \$92.00 \$774.50 \$589.00
Other Building Charges Building Advice (in writing) Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms (regulation 61) Application for a statement to modify a building standard (regulation 32 (1) A) CITY FACILITIES Kalgoorlie Town Hall – Whole Hall (Includes Banquet Room) Community Group Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Community Group Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm) Community Group - Full day and Night Rate (8am to 11pm) Community Group - Per day after first day Small Business Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Small Business Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm) Small Business Rate - Full day and Night Rate (8am to 11pm)	Council	Each Each Each Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Per Day Per Hour Per Hour	\$236.36 \$177.27 \$2,173.18 \$76.82 \$83.64 \$704.09 \$535.45 \$115.45 \$125.00	\$23.64 \$17.73 \$217.32 \$7.68 \$8.36 \$70.41 \$53.55 \$11.55 \$12.50	\$195.00 \$2,390.50 \$84.50 \$92.00 \$774.50 \$589.00 \$127.00 \$137.50
Other Building Charges Building Advice (in writing) Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms (regulation 61) Application for a statement to modify a building standard (regulation 32 (1) A) CITY FACILITIES Kalgoorlie Town Hall – Whole Hall (Includes Banquet Room) Community Group Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Community Group Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm) Community Group - Full day and Night Rate (8am to 11pm) Community Group - Per day after first day Small Business Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Small Business Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm) Small Business Rate - Full day and Night Rate (8am to 11pm) Small Business Rate - Per day after first day Corporate Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm)	Council	Each Each Each Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Per Day Per Hour	\$236.36 \$177.27 \$2,173.18 \$76.82 \$83.64 \$704.09 \$535.45 \$115.45 \$125.00 \$1,067.27 \$800.45 \$154.55	\$23.64 \$17.73 \$217.32 \$7.68 \$8.36 \$70.41 \$53.55 \$11.55 \$106.73 \$80.05 \$15.45	\$195.00 \$2,390.50 \$84.50 \$92.00 \$774.50 \$589.00 \$127.00 \$137.50 \$1,174.00 \$880.50 \$170.00
Other Building Charges Building Advice (in writing) Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms (regulation 61) Application for a statement to modify a building standard (regulation 32 (1) A) CITY FACILITIES Kalgoorlie Town Hall – Whole Hall (Includes Banquet Room) Community Group Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Community Group Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm) Community Group - Full day and Night Rate (8am to 11pm) Community Group - Per day after first day Small Business Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Small Business Rate - Full day and Night Rate (8am to 11pm) Small Business Rate - Per day after first day Corporate Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Comparise Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm)	Council	Each Each Each Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Per Day Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Per Hour Per Day Per Day Per Day Per Day Per Hour	\$236.36 \$177.27 \$2,173.18 \$76.82 \$83.64 \$704.09 \$535.45 \$115.45 \$125.00 \$1,067.27 \$800.45 \$154.55 \$166.36	\$23.64 \$17.73 \$217.32 \$7.68 \$8.36 \$70.41 \$53.55 \$11.55 \$12.50 \$106.73 \$80.05 \$15.45 \$16.64	\$195.00 \$2,390.50 \$84.50 \$92.00 \$774.50 \$589.00 \$127.00 \$137.50 \$1,174.00 \$880.50 \$170.00 \$183.00
Other Building Charges Building Advice (in writing) Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms (regulation 61) Application for a statement to modify a building standard (regulation 32 (1) A) CITY FACILITIES Kalgoorlie Town Hall – Whole Hall (Includes Banquet Room) Community Group Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Community Group Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm) Community Group - Full day and Night Rate (8am to 11pm) Community Group - Per day after first day Small Business Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm) Small Business Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm) Small Business Rate - Full day and Night Rate (8am to 11pm) Small Business Rate - Full day and Night Rate (8am to 11pm) Corporate Hourly Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Corporate Hourly Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm) Corporate Rate - Full day and Night Rate (8am to 11pm)	Council	Each Each Each Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Per Day Per Hour	\$236.36 \$177.27 \$2,173.18 \$76.82 \$83.64 \$704.09 \$535.45 \$115.45 \$125.00 \$1,067.27 \$800.45 \$154.55	\$23.64 \$17.73 \$217.32 \$7.68 \$8.36 \$70.41 \$53.55 \$11.55 \$106.73 \$80.05 \$15.45	\$195.00 \$2,390.50 \$84.50 \$92.00 \$774.50 \$589.00 \$127.00 \$137.50 \$1,174.00 \$880.50 \$170.00

Title of Fee or Charge	Council / Statutory	Unit	Fee 2025/26 (ex GST)	GST	Fee 2025/26 (incl GST)
Community Group Hourly Rate - Day Rate - 8am to 5pm	Council	Per Hour	\$30.00	\$3.00	\$33.00
Community Group Hourly Rate - Night Rate - 5pm to 12pm	Council	Per Hour	\$41.82	\$4.18	\$46.00
Community Group - Full Day Rate - 8am to 5pm Small Business Hourly Rate - Day Rate – 8am to 5pm	Council	Per Day Per Hour	\$205.00 \$44.55	\$20.50 \$4.45	\$225.50 \$49.00
Small Business Hourly Rate - Day Nate - Day	Council	Per Hour	\$63.18	\$6.32	\$69.50
Small Business - Full Day Rate	Council	Per Day	\$311.36	\$31.14	\$342.50
Corporate Hourly Rate - Day Rate - 8am to 5pm	Council	Per Hour	\$60.45	\$6.05	\$66.50
Corporate Hourly Rate - Night Rate - 5pm to 12pm	Council	Per Hour	\$83.64	\$8.36	\$92.00
Corporate - Full Day Rate	Council	Per Day	\$415.45	\$41.55	\$457.00
Kalgoorlie Town Hal – Banquet Room Hire Only	Council	Per Hour	\$30.00	\$3.00	\$33.00
Community Group Hourly Rate - Day Rate - 8am to 5pm Community Group Hourly Rate - Night Rate - 5pm to 12pm	Council	Per Hour	\$41.82	\$4.18	\$46.00
Community Group - Full Day Rate	Council	Per Day	\$205.00	\$20.50	\$225.50
Small Business Hourly Rate - Day Rate - 8am to 5pm	Council	Per Hour	\$44.55	\$4.45	\$49.00
Small Business Hourly Rate - Night Rate - 5pm to 11pm	Council	Per Hour	\$63.18	\$6.32	\$69.50
Small Business - Full Day Rate	Council	Per Day	\$311.36	\$31.14	\$342.50
Corporate Hourly Rate - Day Rate - 8am to 5pm	Council	Per Hour	\$60.45	\$6.05	\$66.50
Corporate Hourly Rate - Night Rate - 5pm to 12pm	Council	Per Hour	\$83.64	\$8.36	\$92.00
Corporate - Full Day Rate	Council	Per Day	\$415.45	\$41.55	\$457.00
Boulder Town Hall – Whole Hall (Excludes Council Chambers and Library) Community Group Day (6am to 5pm) Hourly Rate	Council	Per Hour	\$76.82	\$7.68	\$84.50
Community Group Night (5pm to 11pm)* Hourly Rate	Council	Per Hour	\$83.64	\$8.36	\$92.00
Community Group Full day and Night Rate (9am to 11pm)*	Council	Per Day	\$711.36	\$71.14	\$782.50
Community Group Per day after first day	Council	Per Day	\$534.55	\$53.45	\$588.00
Small Business Rate Day (6am to 5pm) Hourly Rate	Council	Per Hour	\$115.91	\$11.59	\$127.50
Small Business Rate Night (5pm to 11pm) Hourly Rate	Council	Per Hour	\$125.45	\$12.55	\$138.00
Small Business Rate Full day and Night Rate (8am to 11pm)	Council	Per Day	\$1,067.27	\$106.73	\$1,174.00
Small Business Rate Per day after first day	Council	Per Day	\$800.45	\$80.05	\$880.50
Corporate Rate - Day (6am to 5pm) Hourly Rate	Council	Per Hour	\$154.55	\$15.45	\$170.00
Corporate Rate - Night (5pm to 11pm) Hourly Rate Corporate Rate - Full day and Night Rate(8am to 11pm)	Council	Per Hour	\$166.36	\$16.64	\$183.00
Corporate Rate - Full day and Night Rate(8am to 11pm) Corporate Rate - Per day after first day	Council Council	Per Day Per Day	\$1,422.27 \$1,067.27	\$142.23 \$106.73	\$1,564.50 \$1,174.00
Applicable To Both Town Halls	Council	rei Day	φ1,007.27	\$100.73	φ1,174.00
Security is required for all bookings with a liquor permit, paid for by the customer. Security requirements will be confirmed at the time of booking and confirmation of security will be requested prior to the booking.					
A caretaker fee per hour is required for all bookings	Council	Per Hour	\$44.55	\$4.45	\$49.00
A caretaker fee after 5pm and on weekends (this includes set-up, event duration					·
and pack-up time).	Council	Per Hour	\$48.18	\$4.82	\$53.00
Cleaning Fee per hour	Council	Per Hour	\$89.55	\$8.95	\$98.50
Burt Street Community Hub					
Community Group Hourly Rate Day Rate – 8am to 5pm (hourly rate)	Council	Per Hour	\$30.00	\$3.00	\$33.00
Community Group Hourly Rate Night Rate – 5pm to 12pm (Hourly Rate) Community Group Rate Single Day Rate	Council	Per Hour Per Day	\$41.82 \$206.82	\$4.18 \$20.68	\$46.00 \$227.50
Small Business Rate Day Rate – 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate)	Council	Per Hour	\$44.55	\$4.45	\$49.00
Small Business Rate Night Rate – 5pm to 11pm (Hourly Rate)	Council	Per Hour	\$63.18	\$6.32	\$69.50
Small Business Rate Single Day Rate	Council	Per Day	\$311.36	\$31.14	\$342.50
Corporate Rate Day Rate – 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate)	Council	Per Hour	\$60.45	\$6.05	\$66.50
Corporate Rate Night Rate – 5pm to 12pm (Hourly Rate)	Council	Per Hour	\$89.55	\$8.95	\$98.50
Single Day Rate (Corporate Rate)	Council	Per Day	\$416.36	\$41.64	\$458.00
Storage Shed	Council	Per Week	\$592.73	\$59.27	\$652.00
Long Term Hirer (6 months or more) rate - 75% reduction on scheduled fees with user agreement. Ray Finlayson Sporting Complex - Office Space	Council	Per Agreement			75% discount
Community Group Weekly Rate	Council	Per Week	\$205.00	\$20.50	\$225.50
Small Business Weekly Rate	Council	Per Week	\$312.27	\$31.23	\$343.50
Corporate Weekly Rate	Council	Per Week	\$415.45	\$41.55	\$457.00
Long Term Hire (6 months or more) rate - 75% reduction on scheduled fees with user agreements	Council	Per Agreement			75% discount
Storage Space (Small Internal)	Council	Per Agreement	\$234.09	\$23.41	\$257.50
Storage Space (Large Internal)	Council	Per Agreement	\$293.18	\$29.32	\$322.50
Storage Space (External) Ray Finlayson Sporting Complex - Flex Space Hire	Council	Per Agreement	\$583.64	\$58.36	\$642.00
Community Group Hourly Rate Day Rate – 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate)	Council	Per Hour	\$30.00	\$3.00	\$33.00
Community Group Hourly Rate Night Rate – 5pm to 12pm (Hourly Rate)	Council	Per Hour	\$41.82	\$4.18	\$46.00
Community Group Rate Single Day Rate	Council	Per Day Per Hour	\$205.91	\$20.59	\$226.50
Small Business Rate Day Rate – 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate) Small Business Rate Night Rate – 5pm to 11pm (Hourly Rate)			\$44.55 \$63.18	\$4.45 \$6.32	\$49.00 \$69.50
	Council	IPer Hour			
	Council	Per Hour Per Dav		\$31.14	\$342.50
Small Business Rate Night Rate = 5phr to 11phr (ribuhy Rate) Small Business Rate Single Day Rate Corporate Rate Day Rate = 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate)		Per Hour Per Day Per Hour	\$311.36 \$60.45	\$31.14 \$6.05	\$342.50 \$66.50
Small Business Rate Single Day Rate Corporate Rate Day Rate – 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Night Rate – 5pm to 12pm (Hourly Rate)	Council Council	Per Day	\$311.36		
Small Business Rate Single Day Rate Corporate Rate Day Rate – 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Night Rate – 5pm to 12pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Single Day Rate	Council Council Council Council	Per Day Per Hour Per Hour Per Day	\$311.36 \$60.45 \$89.55 \$416.36	\$6.05 \$8.95 \$41.64	\$66.50 \$98.50 \$458.00
Small Business Rate Single Day Rate Corporate Rate Day Rate – 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Night Rate – 5pm to 12pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Single Day Rate Multi Media Equipment	Council Council Council Council Council Council	Per Day Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Each	\$311.36 \$60.45 \$89.55 \$416.36 \$117.73	\$6.05 \$8.95 \$41.64 \$11.77	\$66.50 \$98.50 \$458.00 \$129.50
Small Business Rate Single Day Rate Corporate Rate Day Rate – 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Night Rate – 5pm to 12pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Single Day Rate Multi Media Equipment Flex Space Bond (No alcohol)	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Per Day Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Each Each	\$311.36 \$60.45 \$89.55 \$416.36 \$117.73 \$428.00	\$6.05 \$8.95 \$41.64 \$11.77 \$0.00	\$66.50 \$98.50 \$458.00 \$129.50 \$428.00
Small Business Rate Single Day Rate Corporate Rate Day Rate — 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Night Rate — 5pm to 12pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Single Day Rate Multi Media Equipment Flex Space Bond (No alcohol) Flex Space Bond With alcohol)	Council Council Council Council Council Council	Per Day Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Each	\$311.36 \$60.45 \$89.55 \$416.36 \$117.73	\$6.05 \$8.95 \$41.64 \$11.77	\$66.50 \$98.50 \$458.00 \$129.50
Small Business Rate Single Day Rate Corporate Rate Day Rate – 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Night Rate – 5pm to 12pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Single Day Rate Multi Media Equipment Flex Space Bond (No alcohol) Flex Space Bond With alcohol) Ray Finlayson Sporting Complex - Other costs	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Per Day Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Each Each	\$311.36 \$60.45 \$89.55 \$416.36 \$117.73 \$428.00 \$1,070.00	\$6.05 \$8.95 \$41.64 \$11.77 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$66.50 \$98.50 \$458.00 \$129.50 \$428.00 \$1,070.00
Small Business Rate Single Day Rate Corporate Rate Day Rate — 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Night Rate — 5pm to 12pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Single Day Rate Multi Media Equipment Flex Space Bond (No alcohol) Flex Space Bond With alcohol) Ray Finlayson Sporting Complex - Other costs Cleaning Fee per hour	Council	Per Day Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Each Each Each Per Hour	\$311.36 \$60.45 \$89.55 \$416.36 \$117.73 \$428.00 \$1,070.00	\$6.05 \$8.95 \$41.64 \$11.77 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$66.50 \$98.50 \$458.00 \$129.50 \$428.00 \$1,070.00
Small Business Rate Single Day Rate Corporate Rate Day Rate — 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Night Rate — 5pm to 12pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Single Day Rate Multi Media Equipment Flex Space Bond (No alcohol) Flex Space Bond With alcohol) Ray Finlayson Sporting Complex - Other costs Cleaning Fee per hour Key Bond Deposit	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Per Day Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Each Each	\$311.36 \$60.45 \$89.55 \$416.36 \$117.73 \$428.00 \$1,070.00	\$6.05 \$8.95 \$41.64 \$11.77 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$66.50 \$98.50 \$458.00 \$129.50 \$428.00 \$1,070.00
Small Business Rate Single Day Rate Corporate Rate Day Rate — 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Night Rate — 5pm to 12pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Single Day Rate Multi Media Equipment Flex Space Bond (No alcohol) Flex Space Bond With alcohol) Ray Finlayson Sporting Complex - Other costs Cleaning Fee per hour	Council	Per Day Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Each Each Each Per Hour	\$311.36 \$60.45 \$89.55 \$416.36 \$117.73 \$428.00 \$1,070.00	\$6.05 \$8.95 \$41.64 \$11.77 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$66.50 \$98.50 \$458.00 \$129.50 \$428.00 \$1,070.00
Small Business Rate Single Day Rate Corporate Rate Day Rate – 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Night Rate – 5pm to 12pm (Hourly Rate) Corporate Rate Single Day Rate Multi Media Equipment Flex Space Bond (No alcohol) Flex Space Bond With alcohol) Ray Finlayson Sporting Complex - Other costs Cleaning Fee per hour Key Bond Deposit GVROC (Goldfields Voluntary Region of Council) Equipment Hire	Council	Per Day Per Hour Per Hour Per Day Each Each Each Per Hour Each	\$311.36 \$60.45 \$89.55 \$416.36 \$117.73 \$428.00 \$1,070.00 \$89.55 \$66.50	\$6.05 \$8.95 \$41.64 \$11.77 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$8.95 \$0.00	\$66.50 \$98.50 \$458.00 \$129.50 \$428.00 \$1,070.00 \$98.50 \$66.50

itle of Fee or Charge	Council / Statutory	Unit	Fee 2025/26 (ex GST)	GST	Fee 2025/26 (incl GST)
CY O'Connor Hall					
Community Group Day Rate – 8am to 5pm	Council	Per Hour	\$30.00	\$3.00	\$33.00
(Hourly Rate)					· ·
Community Group Night Rate – 5pm to 11pm (Hourly Rate) Community Group Single Day Rate Day Rate – 8am to 5pm	Council	Per Hour Per Day	\$41.82 \$205.91	\$4.18 \$20.59	\$46.00 \$226.50
Small Business Rate Day Rate – 8am to 5pm	Council	Per Day	\$44.55	\$4.45	\$49.00
Small Business Rate Night Rate – 5pm to 11pm (Hourly Rate)	Council	Per Hour	\$63.18	\$6.32	\$69.50
Small Business Rate Single Day Rate	Council	Per Day	\$311.36	\$31.14	\$342.50
Corporate Rate Day Rate – 8am to 5pm (Hourly Rate)	Council	Per Hour	\$60.45	\$6.05	\$66.50
Corporate Rate Night Rate – 5pm to 11pm (Hourly Rate)	Council	Per Hour	\$89.55	\$8.95	\$98.50
Corporate Rate Single Day Rate	Council	Per Day	\$416.36	\$41.64	\$458.00
Cleaning Fee per hour	Council	Per Hour	\$89.55	\$8.95	\$98.50
Outside Storeroom (subject to availability)	Council	Each	\$596.36	\$59.64	\$656.00
Cupboard (subject to availability)	Council	Each	\$13.64	\$1.36	\$15.00
Bonds David No Alaskal	0	E. d.	0.400.00	#0.00	\$428.00
Bond - No Alcohol Bond - With Alcohol*	Council	Each Each	\$428.00 \$1,070.00	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$1,070.00
Bond - Long Term Hirer	Council	Each	\$428.00	\$0.00	\$1,070.00
Key Bond Deposit	Council	Each	\$66.50	\$0.00	\$66.50
Utility Fee - Parks & Reserves (power) per hour per box	Council	Per Hour	\$9.00	\$0.00	\$9.00
Crowd Control Barriers	- Courier		ψο.σσ	ψ0.00	ψο.οσ
Crowd Control Barriers - Bond (0-100 barriers)	Council	Each	\$214.00	\$0.00	\$214.00
Crowd Control Barriers - Bond (101-200 barriers)	Council	Each	\$428.00	\$0.00	\$428.00
Crowd Control Barriers - Bond (201+ barriers)	Council	Each	\$642.00	\$0.00	\$642.00
Crowd Control Barriers	Council	Each	\$1.82	\$0.18	\$2.00
Crowd Control Barriers - Community Groups No Charge	Council	Each			No charge
Transport of Crowd Control Barriers - Per Bundle - Collection & Delivery - One Way	Council	Each	\$80.00	\$8.00	\$88.00
<u> </u>	- Surion		ψ30.00	ψ5.00	Ψ00.00
porting Ground Hire	- "	- u =			
Half Day	Council	Per Half Day	\$117.27	\$11.73	\$129.00
Full Day (More than 4 Hrs)	Council	Per Day	\$235.45	\$23.55	\$259.00
Club Training (Per Season)	Council	Per Season	\$704.09	\$70.41	\$774.50
Note - Grounds include Oasis Playing Fields (1), Oasis Playing Fields (2), Digger Daws Oval, Usher Park East, Usher Park West, Shepherdson Park, Wallace Park, Morrison Oval, Norkal Park, Edwards Park, Ray Finlayson Playing Field, Sir Richard Moore Oval					
re-Season Training (All Grounds)					
Per ground per month (up to 1 month prior to season commencement)	Council	Per Month	\$60.91	\$6.09	\$67.00
Per Ground per month (more than 1 month prior to season commencement)	Council	Per Month	\$118.18	\$11.82	\$130.00
Pricket					
Turf Wicket Preparation (per game) in addition to oval price	Council	Each	\$214.09	\$21.41	\$235.50
Training - Per Club Per Season	Council	Per Season	\$297.73	\$29.77	\$327.50
equested work on sports grounds	Council	Each			Private works reques
Install and dismantle of goal posts	Council	Each			Private works reques
Initial set up and marking of lines on fields	Council	Each			Private works reques
porting Ground Utilities	0	D I	00.45	#0.0F	00.50
Electricity per kw, per hour ees for Lights - Per Hour	Council	Per kw	\$0.45	\$0.05	\$0.50
Sir Richard Moore Oval	Council	Per Hour	\$46.82	\$4.68	\$51.50
Wallace Park	Council	Per Hour	\$46.82	\$4.00	\$11.00
Norkal Park	Council	Per Hour	\$8.18	\$0.82	\$9.00
Edwards Park	Council	Per Hour	\$4.09	\$0.41	\$4.50
Digger Daws Oval	Council	Per Hour	\$33.64	\$3.36	\$37.00
Digger Daws Oval	Council	Per Hour	\$33.64	\$3.36	\$37.00
Morrison Oval	Council	Per Hour	\$30.91	\$3.09	\$34.00
Usher Park East	Council	Per Hour	\$8.18	\$0.82	\$9.00
Usher Park West	Council	Per Hour	\$8.18	\$0.82	\$9.00
Usher Park Total	Council	Per Hour	\$15.91	\$1.59	\$17.50
Shepherdson Park (West)	Council	Per Hour	\$24.55	\$2.45	\$27.00
Shepherdson Park (East)	Council	Per Hour	\$24.55	\$2.45	\$27.00
Shepherdson Park (Full Field)	Council	Per Hour	\$48.64	\$4.86	\$53.50
Oasis Playing Field 1 (North)	Council	Per Hour	\$28.18	\$2.82	\$31.00
Oasis Playing Field 1 (South)	Council	Per Hour	\$34.55	\$3.45	\$38.00
Oasis Playing Fields 1 (Full Field)	Council	Per Hour	\$62.73	\$6.27	\$69.00
Oasis Playing Fields 2 (Full Field)	Council	Per Hour	\$46.82	\$4.68	\$51.50
Ray Finlayson Playing Fields - Soccer Field 1	Council	Per Hour	\$10.91	\$1.09	\$12.00
Ray Finlayson Playing Fields - Soccer Field 2	Council	Per Hour	\$10.91	\$1.09	\$12.00
Ray Finlayson Playing Fields - Soccer Field 3 (Hallmark)	Council	Per Hour	\$39.09	\$3.91	\$43.00
Ray Finlayson Playing Fields - Soccer Field 4 (Rear Hallmark)	Council	Per Hour	\$13.64	\$1.36	\$15.00
Ray Finlayson Playing Fields - Rugby Field Ray Finlayson Playing Fields - Cricket Field 1	Council	Per Hour Per Hour	\$18.64 \$18.64	\$1.86 \$1.86	\$20.50 \$20.50
Ray Finlayson Playing Fields - Cricket Field 1 Ray Finlayson Playing Fields - Cricket Field 2 (Hallmark)	Council	Per Hour Per Hour	\$18.64 \$44.55	\$1.86	\$20.50
Ray Finlayson Playing Fields - Cricket Nets	Council	Per Hour	\$3.18	\$0.32	\$3.50
ammond Park	1		1	1	
BBQ Areas (Electric & Playground)					
Half day hire (up to 4 hours)	Council	Each	\$30.91	\$3.09	\$34.00
Full day hire (more than 4 hours)	Council	Each	\$61.82	\$6.18	\$68.00
Please Note: Evening hire after park opening hours are subject to CEO approval					
Please Note: Set up and pack up time are included in the above hire times					
		+	+		
Rotunda Half day hire (up to 4 hours)	Council	Per Half Day	\$89.09	\$8.91	\$98.00

Title of Fee or Charge	Council / Statutory	Unit	Fee 2025/26 (ex GST)	GST	Fee 2025/26 (incl GST)
Evening hire (After 5pm - appointment of security after park closing times will apply.) Council	Each	\$178.64	\$17.86	\$196.50
Please Note: Evening hire after park opening hours are subject to CEO approval					
Please Note: Set up and pack up time are included in the above hire times					
Community Event at All Parks and Reserves					
BOND for a large event at a park including but not limited to concerts, circuses and	Council	Each	\$2,140.50	\$0.00	\$2,140.50
carnivals. (Exemptions at CEOs discretion) Daily Fee for a large event at a park including but not limited to concerts, circuses	1			+	
and carnivals (Exemptions at CEOs discretion)	Council	Each	\$290.91	\$29.09	\$320.00
Provision of toilet paper, hand soap/sanitiser, paper towels - Per unit/bundle (Quantity required will depend on number of attendees) - per bundle	Council		\$98.64	\$9.86	\$108.50
Centennial Park – Soundshell and Park (Exclusive Area Hire)					
Community Groups No Charge	1				
Bond No Alcohol	Council	Each	\$267.50	\$0.00	\$267.50
Bond with Alcohol	Council	Each	\$609.50	\$0.00	\$609.50
Half day hire (up to 4 hours)	Council	Per Half Day	\$89.09	\$8.91	\$98.00
Full day hire (more than 4 hours up to 5pm)	Council	Per Day	\$178.64	\$17.86	\$196.50
Evening (after 5pm)	Council	Each	\$178.64	\$17.86	\$196.50
	_	Each	<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Full day & evening hire (8am to 11pm)	Council		\$281.82	\$28.18	\$310.00
Soundshell access for Lights Only (per hour)	Council	Per Hour	\$8.18	\$0.82	\$9.00
Please Note: Evening hire after park opening hours are subject to CEO approval					
Please Note: Set up and pack up time are included in the above hire times					
Lord Forrest Complex (Exclusive Area Hire)	1				
Community Groups No Charge		_		†	
Bond No Alcohol	Council	Per Hour	\$267.50	\$0.00	\$267.50
Bond with Alcohol	Council	Per Hour	\$609.50	\$0.00	\$609.50
Half day hire (up to 4 hours)	Council	Per Day	\$89.09	\$8.91	\$98.00
Full day hire (more than 4 hours up to 5pm)	Council	Per Hour	\$178.64	\$17.86	\$196.50
Evening (after 5pm)	Council	Per Hour	\$178.64	\$17.86	\$196.50
			<u> </u>		
Full day & evening hire (8am to 11pm)	Council	Per Day	\$281.82	\$28.18	\$310.00
Please Note: Evening hire after park opening hours are subject to CEO approval					
Please Note: Set up and pack up time are included in the above hire times					
St Barbara's Square and Kalgoorlie City Centre	1	 		1	
Hire - Entire Area, No AV (up to 4 hours)	Council	Each	\$89.09	\$8.91	\$98.00
Hire - Entire Area, No AV (more than 4 hours up to 5pm)	Council	Each	\$178.64	\$17.86	\$196.50
Hire - Entire Area, No AV (evening after 5pm)	Council	Each	\$178.64	\$17.86	\$196.50
Hire - Entire Area, No AV (full day and evening 8am to 11pm)	Council	Each	\$281.82	\$28.18	\$310.00
Utility Fee	Council	Each	\$8.18	\$0.82	\$9.00
AV Equipment - PA (per day)	Council	Per Day	\$116.36	\$11.64	\$128.00
AV Equipment - Projector (per day)	Council	Per Day	\$112.73	\$11.27	\$124.00
AV Technician (per hour)	Council	Per Hour	\$60.91	\$6.09	\$67.00
Cleaning Fees (per hour)	Council	Per Hour	\$89.55	\$8.95	\$98.50
Food Vendor/Vehicle/Truck Bond (no vehicles over 5 tonnes)	Council	Each	\$516.50	\$0.00	\$516.50
Hire Bond Event with no Alcohol	Council	Each	\$267.50	\$0.00	\$267.50
Hire Bond Event with Alcohol	Council	Each	\$609.50	\$0.00	\$609.50
Key Bond Deposit	Council	Each	\$66.50	\$0.00	\$66.50
Call out Fee (minimum 3 hours)	Council	Per Hour	\$60.91	\$6.09	\$67.00
Canopy Mister and Sound Turn Off/On Fee (includes water sampling fee)	Council	Each			
0 "" 11:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		Lucii	\$120.00	\$12.00	\$132.00
Cancellation - Administration Fee (8-14 days prior)	Council	Each	\$120.00	\$12.00	
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior)	Council Council		\$120.00	\$12.00	\$132.00
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior)	-	Each	\$120.00	\$12.00	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior)	-	Each	\$120.00 \$0.91	\$12.00	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet	Council	Each Each			\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers	Council	Each Each Each	\$0.91	\$0.09	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled	Council Council	Each Each Each Each	\$0.91 \$0.45	\$0.09 \$0.05	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire)	Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire)	Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire) All Parks and Reserves Dog obedience – per hour	Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Per Hour	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00 \$4.55	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00 \$0.45	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00 \$5.00
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire) All Parks and Reserves Dog obedience - per hour Fitness Trainers: Application Fee	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Per Hour Each	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00 \$4.55	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00 \$0.45	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00 \$5.00 \$12.00 \$96.50
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire) All Parks and Reserves Dog obedience – per hour	Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00 \$4.55	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00 \$0.45	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00 \$5.00 \$12.00 \$96.50 50% of Hire Fee Paid
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire) All Parks and Reserves Dog obedience – per hour Fitness Trainers: Application Fee Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<14 days) Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<7 days)	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Per Hour Each	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00 \$4.55	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00 \$0.45	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00 \$5.00 \$12.00 \$96.50
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire) All Parks and Reserves Dog obedience – per hour Fitness Trainers: Application Fee Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<14 days) Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<7 days)	Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00 \$4.55 \$10.91 \$87.73	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00 \$0.45 \$1.09 \$8.77	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00 \$5.00 \$12.00 \$96.50 50% of Hire Fee Paid 75% of Hire Fee Paid
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire) All Parks and Reserves Dog obedience – per hour Fitness Trainers: Application Fee Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<14 days) Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<7 days)	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00 \$4.55	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00 \$0.45	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00 \$5.00 \$12.00 \$96.50 50% of Hire Fee Paid 75% of Hire Fee Paid \$4.00 \$51.50
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire) All Parks and Reserves Dog obedience - per hour Fitness Trainers: Application Fee Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<14 days) Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<7 days) C.Y. O'CONNOR MEN'S SHED Individual Day Fee for Men's Shed use	Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00 \$4.55 \$10.91 \$87.73	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00 \$0.45 \$1.09 \$8.77	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00 \$5.00 \$12.00 \$96.50 50% of Hire Fee Paid 75% of Hire Fee Paid \$4.00 \$51.50
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire) All Parks and Reserves Dog obedience - per hour Fitness Trainers: Application Fee Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<14 days) Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<7 days) C.Y. O'CONNOR MEN'S SHED Individual Day Fee for Men's Shed use Individual Membership per year	Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00 \$4.55 \$10.91 \$87.73	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00 \$0.45 \$1.09 \$8.77	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00 \$5.00 \$12.00 \$96.50 50% of Hire Fee Paid 75% of Hire Fee Paid \$4.00 \$51.50 Fee to be determined by event Fee to be determined by
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire) All Parks and Reserves Dog obedience - per hour Fitness Trainers: Application Fee Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<14 days) Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<7 days) C.Y. O'CONNOR MEN'S SHED Individual Day Fee for Men's Shed use Individual Membership per year Event Attendance Fee - Fee To Be Determined By Each Event Activity Fee - Fee To Be Determined By Each Event	Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00 \$4.55 \$10.91 \$87.73	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00 \$0.45 \$1.09 \$8.77	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00 \$5.00 \$12.00 \$96.50 50% of Hire Fee Paid 75% of Hire Fee Paid \$4.00 \$51.50 Fee to be determined by event
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire) All Parks and Reserves Dog obedience - per hour Fitness Trainers: Application Fee Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<14 days) Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<7 days) C.Y. O'CONNOR MEN'S SHED Individual Day Fee for Men's Shed use Individual Membership per year Event Attendance Fee - Fee To Be Determined By Each Event	Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00 \$4.55 \$10.91 \$87.73	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00 \$0.45 \$1.09 \$8.77	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00 \$5.00 \$12.00 \$96.50 50% of Hire Fee Paid 75% of Hire Fee Paid \$4.00 \$51.50 Fee to be determined by event Fee to be determined by
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire) All Parks and Reserves Dog obedience - per hour Fitness Trainers: Application Fee Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<14 days) Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<7 days) C.Y. O'CONNOR MEN'S SHED Individual Day Fee for Men's Shed use Individual Membership per year Event Attendance Fee - Fee To Be Determined By Each Event Activity Fee - Fee To Be Determined By Each Event DESIGNATED AREA MIGRATION (DAMA) DAMA Application Endorsement	Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00 \$4.55 \$10.91 \$87.73 \$3.64 \$46.82	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00 \$0.45 \$1.09 \$8.77 \$0.36	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00 \$5.00 \$5.00 \$12.00 \$96.50 50% of Hire Fee Paid 75% of Hire Fee Paid \$4.00 \$51.50 Fee to be determined by event
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire) All Parks and Reserves Dog obedience - per hour Fitness Trainers: Application Fee Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<14 days) Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<7 days) C.Y. O'CONNOR MEN'S SHED Individual Day Fee for Men's Shed use Individual Membership per year Event Attendance Fee - Fee To Be Determined By Each Event Activity Fee - Fee To Be Determined By Each Event DESIGNATED AREA MIGRATION (DAMA) DAMA Application Endorsement EASTERN GOLDFIELDS COMMUNITY CENTRE (EGCC)	Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00 \$4.55 \$10.91 \$87.73 \$3.64 \$46.82	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00 \$0.45 \$1.09 \$8.77 \$0.36	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00 \$5.00 \$12.00 \$96.50 50% of Hire Fee Paid 75% of Hire Fee Paid \$4.00 \$51.50 Fee to be determined by event
Cancellation - Administration Fee (less than 7 days prior) Kalgoorlie City Centre - Manned Public Toilet Adult Concession / Seniors / Disabled Children (12 and under) / Carers Shower (Includes Towel Hire) All Parks and Reserves Dog obedience - per hour Fitness Trainers: Application Fee Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<14 days) Administration Fee - Booking cancellations (<7 days) C.Y. O'CONNOR MEN'S SHED Individual Day Fee for Men's Shed use Individual Membership per year Event Attendance Fee - Fee To Be Determined By Each Event Activity Fee - Fee To Be Determined By Each Event DESIGNATED AREA MIGRATION (DAMA) DAMA Application Endorsement	Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$0.91 \$0.45 \$0.00 \$4.55 \$10.91 \$87.73 \$3.64 \$46.82	\$0.09 \$0.05 \$0.00 \$0.45 \$1.09 \$8.77 \$0.36	\$132.00 50% of Booking Cost 100% of Booking Costs \$1.00 \$0.50 \$0.00 \$5.00 \$12.00 \$96.50 50% of Hire Fee Paid 75% of Hire Fee Paid \$4.00 \$51.50 Fee to be determined by event

Title of Fee or Charge	Council /	Unit	Fee 2025/26	GST	Fee 2025/26
	Statutory		(ex GST)		(incl GST)
Non-Concession Card holders	Council	Each	\$46.82	\$4.68	\$51.50
In-Centre Meals In-Centre Meals - Soup	Council	Each	\$1.82	\$0.18	\$2.00
In-Centre Meals - Soup	Council	Each	\$9.09	\$0.18	\$10.00
In-Centre Meals - Dessert	Council	Each	\$1.82	\$0.18	\$2.00
EGCC Hall Hire			, .		,
Hall Bond	Council	Each	\$260.00	\$0.00	\$260.00
Key Bond Deposit	Council	Each	\$66.50	\$0.00	\$66.50
Community Group Hourly Rate (Day 6am- 5pm)	Council	Per Hour	\$23.64	\$2.36	\$26.00
Community Group Hourly Rate (Night 5pm to 11pm)	Council	Per Hour	\$38.18	\$3.82	\$42.00
Community Group Full day and Night rate	Council	Per Day	\$179.09	\$17.91	\$197.00
Small Business Hourly Rate (day 6am- 5pm) Small Business Hourly Rate (Night 5pm-11pm)	Council	Per Hour Per Hour	\$38.18 \$56.36	\$3.82 \$5.64	\$42.00 \$62.00
Small Business Full Day/Night Rate	Council	Per Day	\$281.82	\$28.18	\$310.00
Corporate Hourly Rate (Day 6am - 5pm)	Council	Per Hour	\$56.36	\$5.64	\$62.00
Corporate Hourly Rate (bay dain - 3pm) Corporate Hourly Rate (night 5pm- 11pm)	Council	Per Hour	\$84.55	\$8.45	\$93.00
Corporate Full Day/Night Rate	Council	Per Day	\$422.73	\$42.27	\$465.00
EGCC Hall Hire Cleaning Fee / Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$89.55	\$8.95	\$98.50
Long Term Hire Rate (6 months or more) - 75% reduction on scheduled fees with	Council	Per Agreement			75% discount
user agreement	Council				75% discount
EL FOTIONO.					
ELECTIONS Election Fees					
Local Government Elections - Nomination Fee	Statutory	Each	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
ENGINEERING					
Subdivision Supervision Fees		1		1	
(Engineering Charge) (Incl GST)	-	1		1	1
1.5% of contract price for road, drainage and associated infrastructure (incl. paths and 15% of earthworks cost) or as estimated by the local government, plus GST.					
where a consulting engineer (NPER registration required) and clerk of works have	Statutory	Each			1.5% of Contract Value
been nominated and engaged to design and supervise the works	J. L.				
3.0% of contract price for road, drainage and associated infrastructure (incl. paths					
and 15% of earthworks cost) or as estimated by the local government, plus GST					
where a consulting engineer (NPER registration required) and clerk of works have	Statutory	Each			3% of Contract Value
not been nominated and engaged to design and supervise the works					
EVENTS					
Event Fees					
Community Group Rate (per event)	Council	Each			No Charge
Business Rate (per event)	Council	Each	\$36.36	\$3.64	\$40.00
Cleaning Fee (per event per site) Event Bay Power - 10 Amps	Council	Each Each	\$89.55 \$9.09	\$8.95 \$0.91	\$98.50 \$10.00
Event Bay Power - 10 Amps Event Bay Power - 15 Amps	Council	Each	\$13.64	\$1.36	\$15.00
Event Bay Power - 13 Amps Event Bay Unpowered/Own Generator	Council	Each	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Evolit Bay Onpolitoroa/Own Contrator	Courion	Luon	ψ0.00	Ψ0.00	φο.σσ
FINANCE & RATES					
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges					
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts)	Council	Each	240.07	04.00	7% per annum
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee	Council	Each	\$42.27	\$4.23	\$46.50
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee	Council Council	Each Each	\$18.64	\$1.86	\$46.50 \$20.50
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee	Council Council	Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64	\$1.86 \$1.86	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee	Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter	Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee	Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee	Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account)	Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees)	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 \$5% of Rates Levied
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 \$5% of Rates Levied
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements)	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 5% of Rates Levied
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 5% of Rates Levied At cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements)	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 5% of Rates Levied
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements)	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 5% of Rates Levied At cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory Statutory Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 5% of Rates Levied At cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement - Notice of Discontinuance	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 5% of Rates Levied At cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement - Notice of Discontinuance - Memorandum of Consent Order	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory Statutory Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 5% of Rates Levied At cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement - Notice of Discontinuance	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory Statutory Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 5% of Rates Levied At cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement - Notice of Discontinuance - Memorandum of Consent Order Landgate - Property Certificate of Title - Lodgement of Property Seizure & Sale order - Discharge of PSSO	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 \$4 cost \$4 cost \$4 cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement - Notice of Discontinuance - Memorandum of Consent Order Landgate - Property Certificate of Title - Lodgement of Property Seizure & Sale order - Discharge of PSSO - Transfer of Land (Sale of Rates)	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory Statutory Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 5% of Rates Levied At cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement - Notice of Discontinuance - Memorandum of Consent Order Landgate - Property Certificate of Title - Lodgement of Property Seizure & Sale order - Discharge of PSSO - Transfer of Land (Sale of Rates) - Lodgement and/or removal of Caveat	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 5% of Rates Levied At cost At cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement - Notice of Discontinuance - Memorandum of Consent Order Landgate - Property Certificate of Title - Lodgement of Property Seizure & Sale order - Discharge of PSSO - Transfer of Land (Sale of Rates) - Lodgement and/or removal of Caveat (as per Landgate's Lodgement Fees 1/7/2025)	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 5% of Rates Levied At cost At cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement - Notice of Discontinuance - Memorandum of Consent Order Landgate - Property Certificate of Title - Lodgement of Property Seizure & Sale order - Discharge of PSSO - Transfer of Land (Sale of Rates) - Lodgement and/or removal of Caveat (as per Landgate's Lodgement Fees 1/17/2025) Mining Tenement Caveat - Lodgement & Removal Fee	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 5% of Rates Levied At cost At cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement - Notice of Discontinuance - Memorandum of Consent Order Landgate - Property Certificate of Title - Lodgement of Property Seizure & Sale order - Discharge of PSSO - Transfer of Land (Sale of Rates) - Lodgement and/or removal of Caveat (as per Landgate's Lodgement Fees 1/7/2025) Mining Tenement Caveat - Lodgement & Removal Fee (as per DMIRS 1/7/2025 Fees & Charges)	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 \$5% of Rates Levied At cost At cost At cost At cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement - Notice of Discontinuance - Memorandum of Consent Order Landgate - Property Certificate of Title - Lodgement of Property Seizure & Sale order - Discharge of PSSO - Transfer of Land (Sale of Rates) - Lodgement and/or removal of Caveat (as per Landgate's Lodgement Fees 1/7/2025) Mining Tenement Caveat - Lodgement & Removal Fee (as per DMIRS 1/7/2025 Fees & Charges) Rates/Title Searches	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18 \$9.55	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32 \$0.95	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$11.50 \$10.50 5% of Rates Levied At cost At cost At cost At cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement - Notice of Discontinuance - Memorandum of Consent Order Landgate - Property Certificate of Title - Lodgement of Property Seizure & Sale order - Discharge of PSSO - Transfer of Land (Sale of Rates) - Lodgement and/or removal of Caveat (as per Landgate's Lodgement Fees 1/7/2025) Mining Tenement Caveat - Lodgement & Removal Fee (as per DMIRS 1/7/2025 Fees & Charges) Rates Notice Reprint (Current and/or Prior year)	Council Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18 \$9.55	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32 \$0.95	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$11.50 \$5% of Rates Levied At cost At cost At cost At cost At cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement - Notice of Discontinuance - Memorandum of Consent Order Landgate - Property Certificate of Title - Lodgement of Property Seizure & Sale order - Discharge of PSSO - Transfer of Land (Sale of Rates) - Lodgement and/or removal of Caveat (as per Landgate's Lodgement Fees 1/17/2025) Mining Tenement Caveat - Lodgement & Removal Fee (as per DMIRS 1/7/2025 Fees & Charges) Rates Notice Reprint (Current and/or Prior year) Rates Notice Reprint (all other years)	Council Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18 \$9.55	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32 \$0.95	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$11.50 \$5% of Rates Levied At cost At cost At cost At cost At cost At cost \$0.00 \$7.00
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement - Notice of Discontinuance - Memorandum of Consent Order Landgate - Property Certificate of Title - Lodgement of Property Seizure & Sale order - Discharge of PSSO - Transfer of Land (Sale of Rates) - Lodgement and/or removal of Caveat (as per Landgate's Lodgement Fees 1/7/2025) Mining Tenement Caveat - Lodgement & Removal Fee (as per DMIRS 1/7/2025 Fees & Charges) Rates Notice Reprint (Current and/or Prior year)	Council Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18 \$9.55	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32 \$0.95	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$11.50 \$10.50 5% of Rates Levied At cost At cost At cost At cost
Rate & Sundry Debtor Admin Charges Penalty Interest Charges (on overdue accounts) Special Payment Arrangement - Annual Maintenance Fee Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Cheque Dishonour Fee Letter of Demand Fee Debt Paid in Full Letter Refund Processing Fee Rates Instalments Admin Fees & Charges Administration Fee (per reminder notice) Penalty Interest (on overdue account) Rates & Sundry Debtors Debt Collection Legal - Magistrate Court Fees (as per the Magistrates Court prescribed fees) Legal - Claims/PSSO: Issue & Service related Charges (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Legal - Other (Letter of Demand, Skip Trace, Probate Search, Means Enquiry, Professional Fee) (as per the Debt Collection Agency prescribed fees & disbursements) Magistrate Court Orders Lodgement - Notice of Discontinuance - Memorandum of Consent Order Landgate - Property Certificate of Title - Lodgement of Property Seizure & Sale order - Discharge of PSSO - Transfer of Land (Sale of Rates) - Lodgement and/or removal of Caveat (as per Landgate's Lodgement Fees 1/7/2025) Mining Tenement Caveat - Lodgement & Removal Fee (as per DMIRS 1/7/2025 Fees & Charges) Rates Notice Reprint (all other years) Rates Notice Reprint (all other years) Rates Notice Reprint (all other years) Rates Financial Statement to Settlement Agent / Legal representation (with the	Council Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Statutory Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$18.64 \$18.64 \$18.64 \$42.27 \$13.18 \$9.55	\$1.86 \$1.86 \$1.86 \$4.23 \$1.32 \$0.95	\$46.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$20.50 \$46.50 \$14.50 \$10.50 \$5% of Rates Levied At cost At cost At cost At cost At cost

Title of Fee or Charge	Council / Statutory	Unit	Fee 2025/26 (ex GST)	GST	Fee 2025/26 (incl GST)
Building EAS - Orders / Requisitions Statement	Council	Each	, ,		\$216.00
Copy of Certificate of Title including Diagram	Council	Each	\$28.18	\$2.82	\$31.00
Rates Property Information					
Real Estate Annual Charge	Council	Each			\$848.00
Infringement Withdrawal Fees					
Registration of Infringement Notice	Statutory	Each	\$88.50	\$0.00	\$88.50
Preparing Enforcement Certificate	Statutory	Each	\$23.50	\$0.00	\$23.50
Issuing a Final Demand	Statutory	Each	\$27.60	\$0.00	\$27.60
Where an infringement is disputed after it has gone to the Fines Enforcement Registry and the result is the withdrawal of the infringement, the fees charged by the Fines Enforcement Registry are to be passed on to the person/company on the infringement. These charges are as per the Fines Enforcement Registry fees.	e Council	At Cost			At Cost
GOLDFIELDS ARTS CENTRE Theatre					
Commercial Hire Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$379.55	\$37.95	\$417.50
Work Lights* Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$91.36	\$9.14	\$100.50
Eastern Goldfields Collage Assembly Hire	Council	Per Day	\$442.73	\$44.27	\$487.00
Tech Set Up (outside 8 hours) Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$60.91	\$6.09	\$67.00
*Standard Inclusion - Standard wash, mics, 2x Foldback, 1x projector, 1x PA, 1x	Council	Ferrioui	\$00.91	\$0.09	\$67.00
lectern, cables, sound and lighting desk, standard lighting rigging, haze machine, laptop (Theatre hire day rate only)	Council	Each			
** Minimum staffing requirements for a performance is 1 x Technician Manager, 1 x Technician, 1 x Front of House Manager, 1 x Box Office and 2 x Usher supplied by the Goldfields Arts Centre	Council	Each			
*** Auditorium includes one technician. Day Rate Only. No discounts will be applied if our technical staff are not required. NB: Additional professional technicians may not be at the casual rate, please enquire	Council	Each			
*Auditorium - 50% of per day theatre hire applies for Full Dress Rehearsal days	Council	Per Day			
Upstairs Gallery					
Commercial Hire Per Half Day	Council	Per Half Day	\$201.36	\$20.14	\$221.50
Commercial Hire Per Day (8 hr maximum)	Council	Per Day	\$404.55	\$40.45	\$445.00
Commercial Exhibition Per Week (Minimum 2 week) Foyer	Council	Per Week	\$627.27	\$62.73	\$690.00
Lower Foyer Hourly Hire	Council	Per Hour	\$69.50	\$6.95	\$76.45
Lower Foyer Daily Hire	Council	Per Day	\$488.50	\$48.85	\$537.35
Lower Foyer Weekly Hire	Council	Per Week	\$1,889.50	\$188.95	\$2,078.45
Commercial Gallery Exhibition Per Week (wall space only)	Council	Per Week	\$314.55	\$31.45	\$346.00
Downstairs Gallery					
Curator/Install Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$60.91	\$6.09	\$67.00
Commercial Exhibition Per Week (wall space only)	Council	Per Week	\$155.00	\$15.50	\$170.50
*25% Commission will be paid to the Goldfields Arts Centre on sale of artwork and consignment items	Council	Each			
*Venue Package - Hire any 3 spaces receive 10% off total hire cost Function Room	Council	Each			10% off total hire cost
Commercial Hire Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$63.18	\$6.32	\$69.50
Commercial Hire Per Day (8 hr maximum)				\$33.14	\$364.50
	Council	Per Day	\$331.36		
Commercial Hire Per Week	Council	Per Week	\$1,263.18	\$126.32	\$1,389.50
Commercial Kitchen Hire Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$67.27	\$6.73	\$74.00
Commercial Kitchen Hire Per Half Day	Council	Per Half Day	\$206.82	\$20.68	\$227.50
Commercial Kitchen Hire Per Day	Council	Per Day	\$412.27	\$41.23	\$453.50
Ensemble Room					
Commercial Hire Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$67.27	\$6.73	\$74.00
Commercial Hire Per Day (8 hr maximum)	Council	Per Day	\$455.45	\$45.55	\$501.00
Commercial Hire Per Week	Council	Per Week	\$1,768.64	\$176.86	\$1,945.50
Baby Grand Piano	Council	Each	\$11.82	\$1.18	\$13.00
Foyer		1		1	
Commercial Hire Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$69.55	\$6.95	\$76.50
Commercial Hire Per Day (8 hr maximum)	Council	Per Day	\$488.18	\$48.82	\$537.00
Commercial Hire Per Week Decking	Council	Per Week	\$1,889.55	\$188.95	\$2,078.50
Commercial Hire Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$69.55	\$6.95	\$76.50
Commercial Hire Per Day (8 hr maximum)	Council	Per Day	\$488.18	\$48.82	\$537.00
Commercial Hire Per Week	Council	Per Week	\$1,889.55	\$188.95	\$2,078.50
Lecture Room					
Commercial Hire Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$45.00	\$4.50	\$49.50
Commercial Hire Per Day (8 hr maximum)	Council	Per Day	\$110.91	\$11.09	\$122.00
Commercial Hire Per Week	Council	Per Week	\$250.91	\$25.09	\$276.00
Admin Room		1			
Commercial Hire Per Day (8 hr maximum)	Council	Per Day	\$110.91	\$11.09	\$122.00
Commercial Hire Per Week	Council	Per Week	\$166.36	\$16.64	\$183.00
Dance Studio					
Commercial Hire Per Day (8 hr maximum)	Council	Per Day	\$404.55	\$40.45	\$445.00
	Council	Per Hour	\$57.27	\$5.73	\$63.00
Commercial Hire Per Hour			\$1,596.37	\$159.64	\$1,756.00
Commercial Hire Per Hour Commercial Weekly Hire (7 Days)	Council	Per Week	7.,000	+	
Commercial Weekly Hire (7 Days)		Per Week	7.,000.01	1	
		Per Week	\$344.55	\$34.45	\$379.00
Commercial Weekly Hire (7 Days) Music Teaching Room	Council				\$379.00 \$122.00
Commercial Weekly Hire (7 Days) Music Teaching Room Commercial Hire Per Week	Council	Per Week	\$344.55	\$34.45	
Commercial Weekly Hire (7 Days) Music Teaching Room Commercial Hire Per Week Commercial Hire Per Day (8 hr maximum)	Council Council	Per Week Per Day	\$344.55 \$110.91	\$34.45 \$11.09	\$122.00
Commercial Weekly Hire (7 Days) Music Teaching Room Commercial Hire Per Week Commercial Hire Per Day (8 hr maximum) Commercial Hire Per Hour Music Practice Room	Council Council	Per Week Per Day	\$344.55 \$110.91	\$34.45 \$11.09	\$122.00
Commercial Weekly Hire (7 Days) Music Teaching Room Commercial Hire Per Week Commercial Hire Per Day (8 hr maximum) Commercial Hire Per Hour	Council Council Council	Per Week Per Day Per Hour	\$344.55 \$110.91 \$45.00	\$34.45 \$11.09 \$4.50	\$122.00 \$49.50

Title of Fee or Charge	Council / Statutory	Unit	Fee 2025/26 (ex GST)	GST	Fee 2025/26 (incl GST)
School - 20% discount of the scheduled fee. The discount only applies to theatre and room hire and does not apply to labour or additional equipment and services.	Council	Each			
Not-for-Profit Hire - 40% discount of the scheduled fee. The discount only applies to theatre and room hire and does not apply to labour or additional equipment and services.	Council	Each			
*Other Charges - All props, sets, costumes and other equipment must be removed immediately at the end of the hire period. Any equipment not removed within 24hrs will be disposed of unless a prior agreement has been reached with the Coordinator GAC. Disposal charges may apply.	Council	Each			
*Other Charges - Early set-up/special access may incur a charge based on the additional labour cost and a venue hire fee to be determined by the Coordinator GAC.	Council	Each			
Other Charges		<u> </u>	****		
Penalty rate when building vacated after 1:00 am Per Hour Access Swipe Card/Fob Replacement	Council	Per Hour Each	\$247.73 \$16.36	\$24.77 \$1.64	\$272.50 \$18.00
Cleaning Fee (where a cleaner is required due to the condition the hired space is left in following hire)	Council	Each	\$255.91	\$25.59	\$281.50
Equipment Hire					
Portable PA Per Day (8 hr maximum)	Council	Per Day	\$116.36	\$11.64	\$128.00
Projector Per Day	Council	Per Day	\$112.50	\$11.25	\$124.00
TV (HDMI, USB) Per Day (8 hr maximum)	Council	Per Day	\$29.09	\$2.91	\$32.00
Hand Held Mic Per Day (8 hr maximum) Lectern & Mic Per Day (8 hr maximum)	Council	Per Day Per Day	\$51.82 \$34.55	\$5.18 \$3.45	\$57.00 \$38.00
Haze Machine Per Day (8 hr maximum)	Council	Per Day	\$46.82	\$4.68	\$50.00 \$51.50
Foyer Monitors (Marketing) Per Day (8 hr maximum)	Council	Per Day	\$22.73	\$2.27	\$25.00
Music Stands Each	Council	Each	\$3.64	\$0.36	\$4.00
Rostra (Mini Stage) Each	Council		\$29.09	\$2.91	\$32.00
Lighting T-Bar Stands	Council	Each	\$28.18	\$2.82	\$31.00
Trestle Tables Each Art Easels Per Day Each	Council	Each Per Day	\$4.55 \$4.55	\$0.45 \$0.45	\$5.00 \$5.00
External Equipment Hire Surcharge	Council	Each	\$0.91	\$0.45	\$1.00
Labour	Country	Lusii	ψο.σ.	ψο.σσ	ψ1.00
Weekday Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$60.91	\$6.09	\$67.00
Saturday Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$72.27	\$7.23	\$79.50
Sunday Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$83.64	\$8.36	\$92.00
Security Monday to Saturday Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$52.73	\$5.27	\$58.00
Sunday Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$65.91	\$6.59	\$72.50
Call Out Fee Per Call Out	Council	Per Hour	\$70.45	\$7.05	\$77.50
Admin Charges					
Booking Fee standard per ticket > \$45	Council	Each	\$5.45	\$0.55	\$6.00
Booking Fee standard per ticket < \$45	Council	Each	\$3.64	\$0.36	\$4.00
*Booking Fee includes blank tickets/materials, Printing Charge, Box Office Staffing, Membership	Council	Each			
Merchant Fee Per Credit Card Sale	Council	Each			1.02% of total
*Merchant Fee includes credit/debit card, EFTPOS fees					
Merchandise 10%	Council				10.00% of total
Marketing - Poster Drop	Council	Per Hour	\$154.09	\$15.41	\$169.50
Marketing - Per Targeted EDM Marketing - Foyer A1 Poster (1)	Council	Per Hour Per Hour	\$76.82 \$76.82	\$7.68 \$7.68	\$84.50 \$84.50
Bar	Couricii	rei i loui	φ/0.02	φ1.00	φ04.50
Bar Retail Items	Council	Each			Items as Marked
GOLDFIELDS OASIS					
Health Club & Fitness Personal Training Rental - One-on-one:30 minutes	Council	Each	\$5.91	\$0.59	\$6.50
Personal Training Rental - Group: 30 minutes	Council	Each	\$15.45	\$1.55	\$17.00
Fitness Testing	Council	Each	\$81.82	\$8.18	\$90.00
Gold Membership (Access to all facilities excluding Crèche- Direct Debit					
Gold Membership – Adult	Council	Per Fortnight	\$49.55	\$4.95	\$54.50
Gold Membership – Teen Gold Membership – Teen Plus	Council	Per Fortnight Per Fortnight	\$27.27 \$48.18	\$2.73 \$4.82	\$30.00 \$53.00
Gold Membership – Family- (2 Adult Gold and 2 Teen or Aquatic Members)	Council	Per Fortnight	\$107.27	\$10.73	\$118.00
Concession Membership – Health & Fitness (55+ Includes No Joining Fee)	Council	Per Fortnight	\$35.00	\$3.50	\$38.50
Fee – Fortnightly Direct Debit	300	l. S Srungin	Ψ00.00		\$30.00
1 cc - i ortiligitity Direct Debit	Council	Each	\$27.27	\$2.73	φ30.00
	Council	Each Each	\$27.27	\$2.73	20% Discount
Corporate Gold Membership			\$27.27	\$2.73	
Corporate Gold Membership Other Membership Fees	Council	Each			20% Discount (Conditions Apply)
Corporate Gold Membership			\$27.27 \$5.91 \$46.82	\$2.73 \$0.59 \$4.68	20% Discount
Corporate Gold Membership Other Membership Fees Default payment fee Joining fee Additional child fortnightly fee on Family Membership	Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each	\$5.91 \$46.82 \$10.00	\$0.59 \$4.68 \$1.00	20% Discount (Conditions Apply) \$6.50 \$51.50 \$11.00
Corporate Gold Membership Other Membership Fees Default payment fee Joining fee Additional child fortnightly fee on Family Membership Replacement Membership Card	Council Council	Each Each Each	\$5.91 \$46.82	\$0.59 \$4.68	20% Discount (Conditions Apply) \$6.50 \$51.50
Corporate Gold Membership Other Membership Fees Default payment fee Joining fee Additional child fortnightly fee on Family Membership Replacement Membership Card Upfront Memberships	Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each	\$5.91 \$46.82 \$10.00 \$5.91	\$0.59 \$4.68 \$1.00 \$0.59	20% Discount (Conditions Apply) \$6.50 \$51.50 \$11.00 \$6.50
Corporate Gold Membership Other Membership Fees Default payment fee Joining fee Additional child fortnightly fee on Family Membership Replacement Membership Card Upfront Memberships Gold Adult	Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$5.91 \$46.82 \$10.00 \$5.91	\$0.59 \$4.68 \$1.00 \$0.59 \$10.73	20% Discount (Conditions Apply) \$6.50 \$51.50 \$11.00 \$6.50
Corporate Gold Membership Other Membership Fees Default payment fee Joining fee Additional child fortnightly fee on Family Membership Replacement Membership Card Upfront Memberships	Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each	\$5.91 \$46.82 \$10.00 \$5.91	\$0.59 \$4.68 \$1.00 \$0.59	20% Discount (Conditions Apply) \$6.50 \$51.50 \$11.00 \$6.50
Corporate Gold Membership Other Membership Fees Default payment fee Joining fee Additional child fortnightly fee on Family Membership Replacement Membership Card Upfront Memberships Gold Adult Gold Teen	Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$5.91 \$46.82 \$10.00 \$5.91 \$107.27 \$59.09 \$107.27 \$230.00	\$0.59 \$4.68 \$1.00 \$0.59 \$10.73 \$5.91 \$10.73 \$23.00	20% Discount (Conditions Apply) \$6.50 \$51.50 \$11.00 \$6.50 \$118.00 \$65.00 \$118.00 \$253.00
Corporate Gold Membership Other Membership Fees Default payment fee Joining fee Additional child fortnightly fee on Family Membership Replacement Membership Card Upfront Memberships Gold Adult Gold Teen Gold Teen Plus Gold Family Concession	Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$5.91 \$46.82 \$10.00 \$5.91 \$107.27 \$59.09 \$107.27 \$230.00 \$75.00	\$0.59 \$4.68 \$1.00 \$0.59 \$10.73 \$5.91 \$10.73 \$23.00 \$7.50	20% Discount (Conditions Apply) \$6.50 \$51.50 \$11.00 \$6.50 \$118.00 \$65.00 \$118.00 \$253.00 \$82.50
Corporate Gold Membership Other Membership Fees Default payment fee Joining fee Additional child fortnightly fee on Family Membership Replacement Membership Card Upfront Memberships Gold Adult Gold Teen Gold Teen Gold Teen Plus Gold Family Concession Aquatic Adult	Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$5.91 \$46.82 \$10.00 \$5.91 \$107.27 \$59.09 \$107.27 \$230.00 \$75.00 \$65.91	\$0.59 \$4.68 \$1.00 \$0.59 \$10.73 \$5.91 \$10.73 \$23.00 \$7.50 \$6.59	20% Discount (Conditions Apply) \$6.50 \$51.50 \$11.00 \$6.50 \$118.00 \$65.00 \$118.00 \$253.00 \$253.00 \$82.50
Corporate Gold Membership Other Membership Fees Default payment fee Joining fee Additional child fortnightly fee on Family Membership Replacement Membership Card Upfront Memberships Gold Adult Gold Teen Gold Teen Gold Family Concession Aquatic Adult Aquatic Child	Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$5.91 \$46.82 \$10.00 \$5.91 \$107.27 \$59.09 \$107.27 \$230.00 \$75.00 \$65.91 \$40.45	\$0.59 \$4.68 \$1.00 \$0.59 \$10.73 \$5.91 \$10.73 \$23.00 \$6.59 \$4.05	20% Discount (Conditions Apply) \$6.50 \$51.50 \$11.00 \$6.50 \$118.00 \$65.00 \$118.00 \$2253.00 \$82.50 \$72.50 \$44.50
Corporate Gold Membership Other Membership Fees Default payment fee Joining fee Additional child fortnightly fee on Family Membership Replacement Membership Card Upfront Memberships Gold Adult Gold Teen Gold Teen Plus Gold Family Concession Aquatic Adult	Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$5.91 \$46.82 \$10.00 \$5.91 \$107.27 \$59.09 \$107.27 \$230.00 \$75.00 \$65.91	\$0.59 \$4.68 \$1.00 \$0.59 \$10.73 \$5.91 \$10.73 \$23.00 \$7.50 \$6.59	20% Discount (Conditions Apply) \$6.50 \$51.50 \$11.00 \$6.50 \$118.00 \$65.00 \$118.00 \$253.00 \$253.00 \$82.50

Title of Fee or Charge	Council /	Unit	Fee 2025/26	GST	Fee 2025/26
	Statutory		(ex GST)		(incl GST)
Aquatic Membership – Adult – Direct Debit Fortnightly	Council	Per Fortnight	\$30.00	\$3.00	\$33.00
Aquatic Membership – Child – Direct Debit Fortnightly	Council	Per Fortnight	\$18.64	\$1.86	\$20.50
Aquatic Membership – Family – Direct Debit Fortnightly Concession Membership (55+) - Direct Debit Fortnightly	Council	Per Fortnight Per Fortnight	\$71.36 \$19.55	\$7.14 \$1.95	\$78.50 \$21.50
Aguatic Membership - Swim School Member 50% Discount	Council	Each	\$19.55	\$1.95	φ21.50
Group Fitness Private Bookings	Couricii	Eacii			
School Groups Off-Site – per hour	Council	Per Hour	\$149.09	\$14.91	\$164.00
School Groups On-Site – per hour	Council	Per Hour	\$114.55	\$11.45	\$126.00
Private Fitness Class Off-Site – per hour	Council	Per Hour	\$185.00	\$18.50	\$203.50
Private Fitness Class On-Site – per hour	Council	Per Hour	\$149.09	\$14.91	\$164.00
Programs			,	, ,	,
Member price - per session	Council	Each	\$16.82	\$1.68	\$18.50
Non member price - per session	Council	Each	\$21.82	\$2.18	\$24.00
4 week program	Council	Each	\$69.55	\$6.95	\$76.50
6 week program	Council	Each	\$80.00	\$8.00	\$88.00
8 week program	Council	Each	\$105.91	\$10.59	\$116.50
10 week program	Council	Each	\$126.82	\$12.68	\$139.50
Member price - per session (Seniors)	Council	Each	\$8.64	\$0.86	\$9.50
Non member price - per session (Seniors)	Council	Each	\$11.36	\$1.14	\$12.50
4 week program (Seniors)	Council	Each	\$37.73	\$3.77	\$41.50
6 week program (Seniors)	Council	Each	\$46.82	\$4.68	\$51.50
Body Composition Scan					
1 Body Scan - Member Price	Council	Each	\$18.64	\$1.86	\$20.50
3 Body Scans - Member Price	Council	Each	\$46.82	\$4.68	\$51.50
1 Body Scan - Non-Member Price	Council	Each	\$28.18	\$2.82	\$31.00
3 Body Scans - Non-Member Price	Council	Each	\$70.45	\$7.05	\$77.50
Entry Prices					
Adult - Casual Entry (pool and stadium)	Council	Each	\$6.36	\$0.64	\$7.00
Adult – 10 Entry Visitor Pass (pool or stadium)	Council	Each	\$59.09	\$5.91	\$65.00
Adult - Multipass (see below in stadium section)	Council	Each			
Adult – Concession Swim	Council	Each	\$5.45	\$0.55	\$6.00
Adult – 10 Pass Concession Swim	Council	Each	\$50.91	\$5.09	\$56.00
Child – Casual Entry	Council	Each	\$4.55	\$0.45	\$5.00
Child – Casual Entry Same Day Multiple Entry Pass	Council	Each	\$6.36	\$0.64	\$7.00
Child – 10 Entry Visitor Pass	Council	Each	\$42.27	\$4.23	\$46.50
Family Swim – Casual Entry (2 Adults & 2 Children)	Council	Each	\$18.64	\$1.86	\$20.50
Casual Centre All Day Pass	Council	Each	\$23.64	\$2.36	\$26.00
Lap Lane Hire – 25m – per lane/per hour	Council	Per Hour	\$16.82	\$1.68	\$18.50
Lap Lane Hire – 50m – per lane/per hour	Council	Per Hour	\$23.64	\$2.36	\$26.00
School Carnivals (does include pool entry)	Council	Each	\$1,303.64	\$130.36	\$1,434.00
Stadium Entry – Child	Council	Each	\$4.55	\$0.45	\$5.00
Stadium Entry – Adult	Council	Each	\$6.36	\$0.64	\$7.00
Stadium & Pool Entry - Child	Council	Each	\$6.36	\$0.64	\$7.00
Stadium & Pool Entry - Adult	Council	Each	\$8.64	\$0.86	\$9.50
Group Fitness Multipass (=9 Visits)	Council	Each	\$212.73	\$21.27	\$234.00
Equipment Hire					
Inflatable - Small	Council	Each	\$73.18	\$7.32	\$80.50
Inflatable - Medium	Council	Each	\$108.18	\$10.82	\$119.00
Inflatable - Large	Council	Each	\$119.55	\$11.95	\$131.50
Inflatable Rental Fees On Public Holidays (25% Surcharge)	Council	Each	0445.45	044.55	25% Surcharge
Indoor Slide – per hour	Council	Per Hour	\$115.45	\$11.55	\$127.00
Towel Hire	Council	Each	\$5.91	\$0.59	\$6.50
Swim School Lesson Fees Swim Lessons – Infants – Fortnightly direct debit	Council	Each	\$30.91	\$3.09	\$34.00
Swim Lessons – Infants – Fortnightly direct debit Swim Lessons – Pre-School/School Age – Fortnightly direct debit	Council	Each	\$34.55	 	
Oasis Development Squad (1 lesson per week) – Fortnightly direct debit)	Council	Each	\$34.55 \$34.55	\$3.45 \$3.45	\$38.00 \$38.00
Oasis Development Squad (1 lesson per week) – Fortnightly direct debit) Oasis Development Squad (2 lesson per week) – Fortnightly direct debit)	Council	Each	\$51.82	\$5.45	\$57.00
Oasis Development Squad (2 lesson per week) – Fortnightly direct debit) Oasis Development Squad (3 lesson per week) – Fortnightly direct debit)	Council	Each	\$62.27	\$6.23	\$68.50
Private Swim Lessons 1:1 – 30 minutes – Fortnightly direct debit	Council	Each	\$77.73	\$7.77	\$85.50
Private Swim Lessons 1:1 – 30 minutes – Portrightly direct debit	Council	Each	\$127.27	\$12.73	\$140.00
Disabled Swim Lessons (Private) – Fortnightly direct debit	Council	Each	\$40.91	\$4.09	\$45.00
Disabled Swim Lessons (Group) – Fortnightly direct debit	Council	Each	\$37.73	\$3.77	\$41.50
Swim School Registration Fee – per family	Council	Each	\$29.09	\$2.91	\$32.00
Swim School Hold Fee – per week per child	Council	Each	\$5.45	\$0.55	\$6.00
Crèche	1	1	+51.10	72.00	Ţ00
Casual 1.5 hour session	Council	Each	\$5.45	\$0.55	\$6.00
Late Collection fee per 5 minutes intervals late	Council	Each	\$5.45	\$0.55	\$6.00
CKB Staff Creche - Booking No Show Fee	Council	Each	\$9.09	\$0.91	\$10.00
Advertising Packages					
Goldfields Oasis Advertising Package Annual Fee 1	Council	Each	\$469.55	\$46.95	\$516.50
Goldfields Oasis Advertising Package Annual Fee 2	Council	Each	\$704.09	\$70.41	\$774.50
Goldfields Oasis Advertising Package Annual Fee 3	Council	Each	\$469.55	\$46.95	\$516.50
Goldfields Oasis Advertising Package Annual Fee 4	Council	Each	\$1,408.64	\$140.86	\$1,549.50
Room Hire					
Training room per hour	Council	Per Hour	\$12.73	\$1.27	\$14.00
Group Fitness Private Room Hire Only	Council	Each	\$94.09	\$9.41	\$103.50
Cycle Studio Private Room Hire Only	Council	Each	\$68.18	\$6.82	\$75.00
Creche Area Private Hire Only	Council	Each	\$68.18	\$6.82	\$75.00
Health Club Landing Strip Hire – per hour	Council	Per Hour	\$12.73	\$1.27	\$14.00
Compound Private Hire Fee – per hour	Council	Per Hour	\$94.55	\$9.45	\$104.00
1/2 Storage Cage - Weekly	Council	Per Week	\$13.64	\$1.36	\$15.00
Water Playground Table & BBQ Hire Per Hour	Council	Per Hour	\$72.73	\$7.27	\$80.00
Court Hire					
	Council Council	Each Each	\$29.09 \$17.73	\$2.91 \$1.77	\$32.00 \$19.50

Title of Fee or Charge	Council / Statutory	Unit	Fee 2025/26 (ex GST)	GST	Fee 2025/26 (incl GST)
Stadium Court Hire – peak	Council	Each	\$34.55	\$3.45	\$38.00
Stadium Court Hire – off peak	Council	Each	\$29.09	\$2.91	\$32.00
All Courts – per court/hour (Must be booked)	Council	Each	\$46.82	\$4.68	\$51.50
School Use – Court Hire Commercial Hire	Council		\$23.64	\$2.36	\$26.00
Duty Manager (First Aider) – per hour	Council	Per Hour	\$107.27	\$10.73	\$118.00
Cleaners – toilets only – per hour Swim Shop	Council	Per Hour	\$89.09	\$8.91	\$98.00
Swim Shop Retail Items	Council	Each			Items as Marked
HEALTH & COMPLIANCE					
Food Premises Notification and Registration Fee					
Notification Fee (Family Day Care exempt)	Statutory	Each			The fee in accordance with the Food Regulations 2009, Schedule 2
Registration Fee	Statutory	Each			The fee in accordance with the Food Regulations 2009, Schedule 2
Food Premises Surveillance and Inspection Fee Risk Category - Exempt (Family Day Care exempt)	Council	Each			No Charge
Risk Category - Low	Council	Each	\$59.09	\$5.91	\$65.00
Risk Category - Medium	Council	Each	\$226.36	\$22.64	\$249.00
Risk Category - High	Council	Each	\$453.64	\$45.36	\$499.00
Risk Category - Very High	Council	Each	\$887.27	\$88.73	\$976.00
Alfresco Dining	Courion	Lucii	φοστ.21	Ψ00.70	ψονο.σο
Initial Application Fee	Council	Each	\$170.91	\$17.09	\$188.00
Annual Alfresco Dining Permit	Council	Each	\$170.91	\$17.09	\$188.00
Lodging House Registration					
Lodging House Registration Fee	Council	Each	\$269.55	\$26.95	\$296.50
Morgue Registration	ļ				
Morgue Registration Fee	Council	Each	\$117.27	\$11.73	\$129.00
Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds					
Application for grant or renewal of licence (annual)	Statutory	Each Each		 	
Long stay sites (per site) Short stay sites (per site)	Statutory Statutory	Each		+	The fee in accordance with the Caravan Parks
Camp site	Statutory	Each		+	and Camping Grounds
Overflow site	Statutory	Each		+	Regulations 1997,
Additional fee for renewal of expiry	Statutory	Each		+	Schedule 3
Temporary or transfer of licence	Statutory	Each			1
Note: Pro rata amount of the fee payable under item – 1 for the period of time for which the licence is to be in force with a minimum of \$100.00;					
Pet Meat Establishments	ļ	-			
Surveillance & Inspection Fee	Council	Each	\$226.36	\$22.64	\$249.00
Stable Registration Per stable	Council	Each	\$53.64	₽	\$59.00
Activity and Trading in Public Places	Couricii	Eacii	\$33.04	\$5.36	\$59.00
(a) Permit to Conduct on Streets and Thoroughfares (Max 4 days)	 	+		+	+
Application fee	Council	Each	\$57.27	\$5.73	\$63.00
Per day	Council	Per Day	\$17.73	\$1.77	\$19.50
Per day (for non-local business)	Council	Per Day	\$102.27	\$10.23	\$112.50
Note: Charitable and not-for-profit organisations do not pay the first application fee (in the month) and any daily fees.					
(b) Foot Path Trading (for CBD business only to extend and trade on the footpath - this does not include alfresco dining)					
Application fee (one-off)	Council	Each	\$57.27	\$5.73	\$63.00
Per month	Council	Each	\$11.82	\$1.18	\$13.00
Per annum (c)Stationary Trading Permit (for food/commercial vehicles or market trading in a public places that are not captured by the 'Permit to Conduct' application)	Council	Each	\$57.27	\$5.73	\$63.00
Application fee (one-off)	Council	Each	\$166.36	\$16.64	\$183.00
Per month	Council	Per Month	\$472.73	\$47.27	\$520.00
Per annum	Council	Per Year	\$5,527.27	\$552.73	\$6,080.00
Note: Charitable and not for profit organisations do not pay the duration fees		-	4400.00	440.00	0445.00
Event -Temporary Food Stall Permit -Annual For Local Businesses Event -Temporary Food Stall Permit - Per Event For Local Businesses Noise Approvals and Exemptions	Council Council	Each Each	\$132.00 \$30.00	\$13.20 \$3.00	\$145.20 \$33.00
Approvals and Exemptions Approval non-conforming noise events (Statue to Max \$1000) Note: The application of this fee for charitable or not for profit organisations can be	Council	Each	\$584.09	\$58.41	\$642.50
waived at the discretion of the CEO					
Noise Monitoring Fee per hour	Council	Per Hour	\$96.82	\$9.68	\$106.50
Approval To Undertake Noise Generating Construction Activities Out of Normal Hours for Non Residential Developments	Council	Each	\$255.91	\$25.59	\$281.50
Acoustic report assessment/review as part of a development application	Council	Each	\$137.27	\$13.73	\$151.00
Application to Construct or Install an Apparatus for the Treatment of Sewerage					
Application for the approval of an apparatus (Statue)	Statutory	Each			The fee in accordance with the Health (Treatmen
					of Sewage and Hierogen
Issuing of a permit to use an apparatus (Statue)	Statutory	Each			of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974,

Title of Fee or Charge	Council / Statutory	Unit	Fee 2025/26 (ex GST)	GST	Fee 2025/26 (incl GST)
Application for the approval to construct or install a wash down bay	Council	Each	\$140.00	\$14.00	\$154.00
Issuing of a permit to use a wash down bay	Council	Each	\$140.00	\$14.00	\$154.00
Public Building Approvals					
Applications to Construct/Alter/Extend a Public Building*	Statutory	Each			The fee in accordance
More than 500 people (Statute to Max \$871)	Statutory	Each			with the Health (Public Buildings) Regulations
Less than 500 people (Statute to Max \$871)	Statutory				1992, Schedule 1
Public Events Approvals More than 500 people (Statute to Max \$871)	Chatutani	Each	\$573.00	\$0.00	\$573.00
Less than 500 people (Statute to Max \$871)	Statutory Statutory	Each	\$280.00	\$0.00	\$280.00
For Application received between 60 - 30 days prior to event	Council	Each	\$723.18	\$72.32	\$795.50
For application received <30 days prior to even	Council	Each	\$817.73	\$81.77	\$899.50
Note: The application of this fee for charitable or not for profit organisations can be waived at the discretion of the CEO as long as application is received >30 days prior to the event. If <30 days, relevant fee applies as per the schedule of fees and charges.					
Liquor Licensing (S.39) & Gaming Approvals (S.55)		E	0440.04	644.00	0105.00
Certificate of Compliance or Report Fee Application Fee for Personal Care Businesses, Skin Penetration	Council	Each	\$113.64	\$11.36	\$125.00
Hairdressers, Personal Care and Skin Penetration Registration Fee	Council	Each	\$72.27	\$7.23	\$79.50
Annual Registration Renewal Fee	Council	Each	\$72.27	\$7.23	\$79.50
Aquatic Facility Fees			* · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	7	7.0.00
Annual inspection and water sampling per annum	Council	Each	\$170.91	\$17.09	\$188.00
Re-sample (within the month) due to non-compliance	Council	Each	\$26.36	\$2.64	\$29.00
Other Health and Compliance Fees					
Health or Environmental Inspection Fee (Non-Statutory Inspection/Settlement	Council	Each	\$204.55	\$20.45	\$225.00
Report)	Council	Each	£20.01	¢2.00	¢34.00
Health registration transfer fee Approval to keep large animals, poultry, pigeons, bees etc	Council	Each Each	\$30.91 \$72.27	\$3.09 \$7.23	\$34.00 \$79.50
Late payment administration fee	Council	Each	\$80.91	\$8.09	\$89.00
Copy of licence, permit or registration	Council	Each	\$43.18	\$4.32	\$47.50
Statutory Re-inspection fee per visit (applies to 2nd re-inspection or higher)	Council	Lasii	\$204.55	\$20.45	\$225.00
Swimming Pool/Spa Inspections			·		
Inspection of Pool Enclosures (regulation 53)	Statutory	Each	\$64.00	\$0.00	\$64.00
Additional inspections or other non-mandatory inspections	Statutory	Each	\$78.00	\$0.00	\$78.00
HERITAGE SERVICES					
Goldfields War Museum entry Kalgoorlie Town Hall per person	Council	Each			Gold Coin Donation
Boulder Town Hall Heritage Precinct per person	Council	Each		+	Gold Coin Donation
War Museum Administrator Service – Per Hour		Lasii			Cold Colli Bollation
Research enquiries	Council	Per Hour	\$4.55	\$0.45	\$5.00
Heritage Services - Print / Copy					
Print / Copy Black and White - A4	Council	Each	\$0.45	\$0.05	\$0.50
Print / Copy Black and White - A3	Council	Each	\$0.91	\$0.09	\$1.00
Print / Copy Colour - A4	Council	Each	\$1.82	\$0.18	\$2.00
Print / Copy Colour - A3 Heritage Photographs printed on photographic paper	Council	Each	\$2.73	\$0.27	\$3.00
A6 Printing	Council	Each	\$11.82	\$1.18	\$13.00
A5 Printing	Council	Each	\$13.64	\$1.36	\$15.00
A4 Printing	Council	Each	\$26.36	\$2.64	\$29.00
Tours					
One hour guided tour of Kalgoorlie or Boulder Town Hall - School Groups	Council	Per Person			\$5.00
One hour guided tour of Kalgoorlie or Boulder Town Hall – Tour Operators/Corporate Bookings	Council	Each			By negotiation
One hour Tour Kalgoorlie or Boulder Town Hall - Weekly Tour Adults Standard	Council	Each	\$9.09	\$0.91	\$10.00
One hour Tour Kalgoorlie or Boulder Town Hall - Weekly Tour Adults Concession	Council	Each	\$7.27	\$0.73	\$8.00
One hour Tour Kalgoorlie or Boulder Town Hall - Weekly Tour Children - 16 years and younger	Council	Each	\$3.64	\$0.36	\$4.00
½ hour Tour of Kalgoorlie or Boulder Town Hall - Tour Operators/Corporate	Council	Each			By negotiation
One have Tave Caldfields Was Museums Adults Chandend	1				+
One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Adults Standard	Council	Each	\$9.09	\$0.91	\$10.00
One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Adults Concession	Council Council	Each Each	\$9.09 \$7.27	\$0.91 \$0.73	\$10.00 \$8.00
One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Adults Concession One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Children - 16 years and younger	Council Council	Each Each	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$8.00 \$4.00
One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Adults Concession One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Children - 16 years and younger ½ hour Tour of Goldfields War Museum - Tour Operators/Corporate	Council Council Council	Each Each Each	\$7.27 \$3.64	\$0.73 \$0.36	\$8.00 \$4.00 By negotiation
One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Adults Concession One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Children - 16 years and younger ½ hour Tour of Goldfields War Museum - Tour Operators/Corporate One hour guided tour of War Museum - Per Child (School Groups)	Council Council Council	Each Each Per Person	\$7.27 \$3.64 \$4.55	\$0.73 \$0.36 \$0.45	\$8.00 \$4.00 By negotiation \$5.00
One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Adults Concession One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Children - 16 years and younger ½ hour Tour of Goldfields War Museum - Tour Operators/Corporate One hour guided tour of War Museum - Per Child (School Groups) Kalgoorlie Town Hall Ghost Tour One hour Tour Skullduggery, Murder & Mayhem - Hannan Street Tour Per person	Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Per Person Each	\$7.27 \$3.64 \$4.55 \$31.82	\$0.73 \$0.36 \$0.45 \$3.18	\$8.00 \$4.00 By negotiation \$5.00 \$35.00
One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Adults Concession One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Children - 16 years and younger ½ hour Tour of Goldfields War Museum - Tour Operators/Corporate One hour guided tour of War Museum - Per Child (School Groups) Kalgoorlie Town Hall Ghost Tour One hour Tour Skullduggery, Murder & Mayhem - Hannan Street Tour Per person (18+ years) School Holiday Programs	Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Per Person Each Each	\$7.27 \$3.64 \$4.55 \$31.82 \$9.09	\$0.73 \$0.36 \$0.45 \$3.18 \$0.91	\$8.00 \$4.00 By negotiation \$5.00 \$35.00
One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Adults Concession One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Children - 16 years and younger ½ hour Tour of Goldfields War Museum - Tour Operators/Corporate One hour guided tour of War Museum - Per Child (School Groups) Kalgoorlie Town Hall Ghost Tour One hour Tour Skullduggery, Murder & Mayhem - Hannan Street Tour Per person (18+ years)	Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Per Person Each	\$7.27 \$3.64 \$4.55 \$31.82	\$0.73 \$0.36 \$0.45 \$3.18	\$8.00 \$4.00 By negotiation \$5.00 \$35.00
One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Adults Concession One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Children - 16 years and younger ½ hour Tour of Goldfields War Museum - Tour Operators/Corporate One hour guided tour of War Museum - Per Child (School Groups) Kalgoorlie Town Hall Ghost Tour One hour Tour Skullduggery, Murder & Mayhem - Hannan Street Tour Per person (18+ years) School Holiday Programs School holiday program activities	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Per Person Each Each	\$7.27 \$3.64 \$4.55 \$31.82 \$9.09	\$0.73 \$0.36 \$0.45 \$3.18 \$0.91	\$8.00 \$4.00 By negotiation \$5.00 \$35.00
One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Adults Concession One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Children - 16 years and younger ½ hour Tour of Goldfields War Museum - Tour Operators/Corporate One hour guided tour of War Museum - Per Child (School Groups) Kalgoorlie Town Hall Ghost Tour One hour Tour Skullduggery, Murder & Mayhem - Hannan Street Tour Per person (18+ years) School Holiday Programs School holiday program activities Other Professional Services Conservation Services - Object conservation (Kalgoorlie rate), per hour, exclusive cost of materials Conservation Services - Object conservation (External to Kalgoorlie rate)	Council	Each Each Each Per Person Each Each Each Per Hour Each	\$7.27 \$3.64 \$4.55 \$31.82 \$9.09	\$0.73 \$0.36 \$0.45 \$3.18 \$0.91	\$8.00 \$4.00 By negotiation \$5.00 \$35.00 \$10.00 \$4.00 By negotiation
One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Adults Concession One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Children - 16 years and younger ½ hour Tour of Goldfields War Museum - Tour Operators/Corporate One hour guided tour of War Museum - Per Child (School Groups) Kalgoorlie Town Hall Ghost Tour One hour Tour Skullduggery, Murder & Mayhem - Hannan Street Tour Per person (18+ years) School Holiday Programs School holiday program activities Other Professional Services Conservation Services - Object conservation (Kalgoorlie rate), per hour, exclusive cost of materials Conservation Services - Object conservation (External to Kalgoorlie rate)	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Per Person Each Each Each Each Pach Each	\$7.27 \$3.64 \$4.55 \$31.82 \$9.09	\$0.73 \$0.36 \$0.45 \$3.18 \$0.91	\$8.00 \$4.00 By negotiation \$5.00 \$35.00 \$10.00 \$4.00
One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Adults Concession One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Children - 16 years and younger ½ hour Tour of Goldfields War Museum - Tour Operators/Corporate One hour guided tour of War Museum - Per Child (School Groups) Kalgoorlie Town Hall Ghost Tour One hour Tour Skullduggery, Murder & Mayhem - Hannan Street Tour Per person (18+ years) School Holiday Programs School holiday Program activities Other Professional Services Conservation Services - Object conservation (Kalgoorlie rate), per hour, exclusive cost of materials Conservation Services - Object conservation (External to Kalgoorlie rate) War Museum Sale of Souvenirs	Council	Each Each Each Per Person Each Each Each Per Hour Each	\$7.27 \$3.64 \$4.55 \$31.82 \$9.09	\$0.73 \$0.36 \$0.45 \$3.18 \$0.91	\$8.00 \$4.00 By negotiation \$5.00 \$35.00 \$10.00 \$4.00 By negotiation
One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Adults Concession One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Children - 16 years and younger ½ hour Tour of Goldfields War Museum - Tour Operators/Corporate One hour guided tour of War Museum - Per Child (School Groups) Kalgoorlie Town Hall Ghost Tour One hour Tour Skullduggery, Murder & Mayhem - Hannan Street Tour Per person (18+ years) School Holiday Programs School holiday program activities Other Professional Services Conservation Services - Object conservation (Kalgoorlie rate), per hour, exclusive cost of materials Conservation Services - Object conservation (External to Kalgoorlie rate) War Museum Sale of Souvenirs INFORMATION MANAGEMENT Freedom of Information Applications	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Per Person Each Each Each Pach Each Each Each Each	\$7.27 \$3.64 \$4.55 \$31.82 \$9.09 \$3.64 \$84.55	\$0.73 \$0.36 \$0.45 \$3.18 \$0.91 \$0.36	\$8.00 \$4.00 By negotiation \$5.00 \$35.00 \$10.00 \$4.00 \$93.00 By negotiation As per advertised pricing
One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Adults Concession One hour Tour Goldfields War Museum - Children - 16 years and younger ½ hour Tour of Goldfields War Museum - Tour Operators/Corporate One hour guided tour of War Museum - Per Child (School Groups) Kalgoorlie Town Hall Ghost Tour One hour Tour Skullduggery, Murder & Mayhem - Hannan Street Tour Per person (18+ years) School Holiday Programs School holiday Program activities Other Professional Services Conservation Services - Object conservation (Kalgoorlie rate), per hour, exclusive cost of materials Conservation Services - Object conservation (External to Kalgoorlie rate) War Museum Sale of Souvenirs	Council	Each Each Each Per Person Each Each Each Per Hour Each	\$7.27 \$3.64 \$4.55 \$31.82 \$9.09	\$0.73 \$0.36 \$0.45 \$3.18 \$0.91	\$8.00 \$4.00 By negotiation \$5.00 \$35.00 \$10.00 \$4.00 By negotiation

Previous Statutory Per locur Per locur Statutory Per locur Per l	Title of Fee or Charge	Council /	Unit	Fee 2025/26	GST	Fee 2025/26
	Freedom of Information Distraction Change	Statutory		(ex GST)		(incl GST)
- per copy - Tensorships (Par Pours) - Distance of the Pours) - Distance of the Pours of Computer information - Distance of the Pours of the Information Act 1916 computer in the Pours of the Information Act 1916 computer in the Pours of the Information Act 1916 computer in the Pours of the Information Act 1916 computer in the Pours of the Information Act 1916 computer in the Pours of the Information Act 1916 computer in the Pours of the Information Act 1916 computer in the Information Act 1916		Statutory	Per Hour	\$30.00	00.02	\$30.00
Transcributory piet gar hausy					_	
Displayment of Typics, Petin of Component reformation Statestory				· ·		
Advance Deposits				Ψ21.21	Ψ2.70	
a) Advance deposits may be equival by Council under Section 16 (1) of the Personal and Information And 1986, experted in a personal part of the establishment of the Personal and Information And 1986, experted in a personal part of the establishment of the Personal and Information And 1980, experted in a personal part of the establishment of the payches in access of the application fee. **MCOCKILE 2007 COUNCES** Council						
a) Advance deposits may be equival by Council under Section 16 (1) of the Personal and Information And 1986, experted in a personal part of the establishment of the Personal and Information And 1986, experted in a personal part of the establishment of the Personal and Information And 1980, experted in a personal part of the establishment of the payches in access of the application fee. **MCOCKILE 2007 COUNCES** Council						
a) Advance deposits may be equival by Council under Section 16 (1) of the Personal and Information And 1986, experted in a personal part of the establishment of the Personal and Information And 1986, experted in a personal part of the establishment of the Personal and Information And 1980, experted in a personal part of the establishment of the payches in access of the application fee. **MCOCKILE 2007 COUNCES** Council	Advance Deposits					
Freedom of Information Act 1952, expressed as a preventage of the estimated charge without this projects in receive of the application feet. See 1952 of the spittation feet. See 1952 of the spitta						
Fondering of Information Act 1970, expressed as a percentage of the estimated charge which the perspetie necessor of the application for the perspeties of the per	Freedom of Information Act 1992, expressed as a percentage of the estimated charges which will be payable in excess of the application fee.	Statutory	Each			25%
Street Peers	Freedom of Information Act 1992, expressed as a percentage of the estimated	Statutory	Each			75%
Street Peers	KALGOORLIF GOLF COURSE					
16 Hotes (Under 18 or Series) Card) (Mon-Sun)	Green Fees					
9 Holes (Mars Sam) 9 Holes (Mars 18 Senior Card) (Man-Stur) Council Each \$50.00	18 Holes (Mon- Sun)	Council	Each	\$72.73	\$7.27	\$80.00
9 Februs (Under 18 or Sennor Care) (Mon-Sun) Local Discount on 8 and Pother Route) Council Eich Seth SSC 77 SSC 85.55 SSC 86.65 SS					-	
Local Discount or 13 and 8 hole Resurds Close Council Each Sept. Discount Close Council Close Close Council Close Close Council Close Close Co						
(Local 65306432 postbook Must alraw proof of readency) Twight rate (Mon - Swi) (Surmer 2-30PM Winter 2-00PM) Gound So fine Promotion: (only on Fidding through pre-booking) So fine Promotion: (only on Fidding through pre-booking) Cound So fine Promotion: (only on Fidding through pre-booking) Cound So fine Promotion: (only on Fidding through pre-booking) Cound So fine Promotion: (only on Fidding through pre-booking) Cound So fine Promotion: (only on Fidding through pre-booking) Nullistor Links: 18 Hotes Cound So fine Promotion: (only on Fidding through pre-booking) So fine Promotion: (only only only only only only only only		Council	Each	\$36.36	\$3.64	\$40.00
Twingth rate (Mon - Sun) (Summer 2:30PMW (Winter 2:00PM)		Council	Each			25% Discount
9 8 0 five Promotion - Corty on Fridays through pre-booking)				¢07.07	¢0.70	
Nullatibor Links 2: Ploties						
Nullarbor Links - 7 Holes Council Each \$36,37 \$36,44 \$40,00						
Nullarbor Links - 10 Holes Council Each S\$4.54 S\$4.55 S\$0.00				· ·	_	
Composite Golf Day				· ·		
16 belag group rate (Mon-Sun) 24+ players		354511		ψ0-1.0-1	ψυτυ	ψου.ου
9 hotes group rate (Mon-Sun) 24+ players		Council	Per Person	\$54.55	\$5.45	\$60.00
Range Fees Warm Up Buuket (20 Balls) (Nt: Feature On Range Fob Only) Council Each \$5.45 \$0.55 \$3.00						
Warm Up Bucket (20 Balls) (Nix Feature On Range Fob Only)						
Medium Bucket (Approx 60 balle)		Council	Each	\$5.45	\$0.55	\$6.00
Large Bucket (Approx 90)		Council	Each	\$9.09	\$0.91	\$10.00
Motorsed Cart Fees	Medium Bucket (Approx 60 balls)	Council	Each	\$13.64	\$1.36	\$15.00
9 Holes (Per cart) 18 Holes (Per cart) 19 Holegy (Per cart) 19 Lingupy (Per cart) 20 Council Each \$45.45 \$4.55 \$5.00 20 Driving Range (Per cart) (80 Minutes Hire) 20 Council Each \$18.18 \$1.92 \$2.00 20 Pull Buggy (P) 20 Council Each \$18.18 \$1.92 \$2.00 20 Pull Buggy (P) 20 Council Each \$22.73 \$2.70 25.00 25 Council Each \$22.73 \$2.70 25.00 25 Council Each \$22.73 \$2.70 25.00 25 Council Each \$22.72 \$2.50 26 Council Each \$22.72 \$2.50 27 \$2.50 28 Line (Per Cart) 20 Line (Per Cart)		Council	Each	\$18.18	\$1.82	\$20.00
18 Holes (Per cart) (60 Minutes Hire)	Motorised Cart Fees					
Driving Range (Per cart) (80 Minutes Hire)	,	-			-	
Pull Buggy (9)						<u> </u>
Pull Buggy (18)						
Electric Pull Buggy Hire - 9 Holes Council Each \$13.83 \$1.36 \$15.00 Council Each \$22.72 \$2.20 \$2						
Electric Pull Buggy Hire - 18 Holes Council Each \$2.27 \$2.50 \$2.50 Council Each \$10.455 \$10.455 \$115.00 Council Each \$318.18 \$31.82 \$339.00 Equipment Hire Fees Council Each \$13.84 \$1.36 \$1.50 S115.00				· ·		
Drinks Cart Hire (can only be operated by RSA City approved staff and with marshal card no course) Proto Hire Fee - Bride & Groom Council Each \$318.18 \$318.22 \$359.00 Englyment Hire Fees Strike & Groom Council Each \$318.18 \$318.22 \$359.00 Strike Classification		-				
Photo Hire Fee — Bride & Groom Council Each \$18.18 \$31.82 \$35.00		Council	Each	\$22.72	\$2.27	\$25.00
Photo Hire Fee - Bride & Groom Each \$318.18 \$318.2 \$330.00		Council	Each	\$104.55	\$10.45	\$115.00
19 Holes (includes pull carr)	Photo Hire Fee – Bride & Groom	Council	Each	\$318.18	\$31.82	\$350.00
18 Holes (includes pull cart)	• •					
Sholes premium set (includes pull cart) Council Each \$31.82 \$3.18 \$33.50						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
18 holes premium set (includes pull cart)					_	
Single iron golf club					_	<u> </u>
Single driver golf club						
Damage to Hired equipment (golf carts, buggy, clubs) - Hirer will be liable for full replacement cost or repair cost in accordance with agreement Council Each \$109.09 \$10.91 \$120.00						
February		Council	Eacn	\$13.64	\$1.36	\$15.00
Floating Green Equipment Hire		Council	Each			As Per Agreement
Rates as set by Head Golf Professional Council Each Second Solidar Golf Club Annual License fees payable by the Club Foundation Member (Sum equivalent per member) Council Each \$963.64 \$963.64 \$963.66 \$1,060.00	Floating Green Equipment Hire	Council	Each	\$109.09	\$10.91	\$120.00
Council Each \$963.64 \$96.36 \$1,060.00		Council	Each			
Foundation Member (Sum equivalent per member)		Council	Each			
Non Foundation Member (Sum equivalent per member)		Council	Each	\$063.64	\$06.36	\$1,060,00
The CEO is authorised to vary fees, charges and corporate practices to reflect market movements and commercial activities. Venue Hire (8hr maximum hire) Marquee Hire Weekdays Marquee Hire Weekdays Council Each \$840.00 \$84.00 \$924.00 Marquee Hire Weekends Council Each \$1,345.45 \$134.55 \$1,480.00 BBQ and Green Area in front of Clubhouse (maximum 3 hour bookings) Council Each \$418.18 \$41.82 \$460.00 Driving Range (Includes 5 bays, 10 medium buckets and club hire for 60 minutes) Cart. Drink packages are an additional fee, please refer to our food and beverage guide. Pop Up Bar + Equipment Hire Council Each \$310.45 \$31.05 \$341.50 Public Holiday Surcharge Fee for Food and Beverages Council Each \$140.91 \$14.09 \$155.00 Council Each \$310.45 \$31.05 \$341.50 Public Holiday Surcharge Fee for Food and Beverages Council Each \$155.45 \$15.55 \$171.00 Other Staff - Additional Waiter / Waitress Per Hour Council Each \$300.00 \$30.00 \$330.00 Sponsorship Hole Sponsorship Cart Sponsorship (GPS Systems) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50 Cart Sponsorship (WRAP)		-				
Marquee Hire Weekdays Council Each \$840.00 \$94.00 \$924.00				ψ1,174.00	ψ117.40	Ψ1,202.00
Marquee Hire Weekdays Council Each \$840.00 \$84.00 \$924.00 Marquee Hire Weekends Council Each \$1,345.45 \$134.55 \$1,480.00 BBQ and Green Area in front of Clubhouse (maximum 3 hour bookings) Council Each \$418.18 \$41.82 \$460.00 The Clubhouse (maximum 3 hour bookings) Council Each \$313.64 \$31.36 \$345.00 Driving Range (Includes 5 bays, 10 medium buckets and club hire for 60 minutes) Council Each \$140.91 \$14.09 \$155.00 RSA staff available for pop up bars, BBQ + Greens Area, Driving Range and Drink Cart. Drink packages are an additional fee, please refer to our food and beverage guide. Council Each \$63.64 \$6.36 \$70.00 Pop Up Bar + Equipment Hire Council Each \$310.45 \$31.05 \$341.50 Public Holiday Surcharge Fee for Food and Beverages Council Each \$155.45 \$15.55 \$171.00 Other Staff - Additional Waiter / Waitress Per Hour Council Each \$30.00 \$30.00 \$30.00 Sponsorship Council Each \$3		Council	Each			
Marquee Hire Weekends Council Each \$1,345.45 \$134.55 \$1,480.00 BBQ and Green Area in front of Clubhouse (maximum 3 hour bookings) Council Each \$418.18 \$41.82 \$460.00 The Clubhouse (maximum 3 hour bookings) Council Each \$313.64 \$31.36 \$345.00 Driving Range (includes 5 bays, 10 medium buckets and club hire for 60 minutes) Council Each \$140.91 \$14.09 \$155.00 RSA staff available for pop up bars, BBQ + Greens Area, Driving Range and Drink Cart. Drink packages are an additional fee, please refer to our food and beverage guide. Council Each \$63.64 \$6.36 \$70.00 Pop Up Bar + Equipment Hire Council Each \$310.45 \$31.05 \$341.50 Public Holiday Surcharge Fee for Food and Beverages Council Each \$155.45 \$15.55 \$171.00 Audio Visual Packages Council Each \$155.45 \$15.55 \$171.00 Other Staff - Additional Waiter / Waitress Per Hour Council Each \$30.00 \$30.00 \$330.00 Sponsorship Council Each \$	Venue Hire (8hr maximum hire)					
BBQ and Green Area in front of Clubhouse (maximum 3 hour bookings) Council Each \$418.18 \$41.82 \$460.00 The Clubhouse (maximum 3 hour bookings) Council Each \$313.64 \$31.36 \$345.00 Driving Range (Includes 5 bays, 10 medium buckets and club hire for 60 minutes) Council Each \$140.91 \$14.09 \$155.00 RSA staff available for pop up bars, BBQ + Greens Area, Driving Range and Drink Cart. Drink packages are an additional fee, please refer to our food and beverage guide. Council Each \$63.64 \$6.36 \$70.00 Pop Up Bar + Equipment Hire Council Each \$310.45 \$31.05 \$341.50 Public Holiday Surcharge Fee for Food and Beverages Council Each \$155.45 \$15.55 \$171.00 Other Staff - Additional Waiter / Waitress Per Hour Council Each \$300.00 \$30.00 \$330.00 Sponsorship Council Each \$315.00 \$315.00 \$3365.00 Driving Range bay Sponsorship Council Each \$63.00 \$52.50 \$577.50 Cart Sponsorship (WRAP) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50 Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50 Sponsorship (WRAP) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50 Sponsorship (WRAP) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50 Cart Sponsorship (WRAP) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577		Council	Each		\$84.00	\$924.00
The Clubhouse (maximum 3 hour bookings)						
Driving Range (Includes 5 bays, 10 medium buckets and club hire for 60 minutes) Council Each \$140.91 \$14.09 \$155.00						
Council Each \$140.91 \$140.99 \$155.00						
Cart. Drink packages are an additional fee, please refer to our food and beverage guide. Council Each \$63.64 \$6.36 \$70.00 Pop Up Bar + Equipment Hire Council Each \$310.45 \$31.05 \$341.50 Public Holiday Surcharge Fee for Food and Beverages Council Each 10% Audio Visual Packages Council Each \$155.45 \$15.55 \$171.00 Other Staff - Additional Waiter / Waitress Per Hour Council Per Hour \$63.64 \$6.36 \$70.00 Additional Event Space Hire Council Each \$300.00 \$330.00 \$330.00 Sponsorship Council Each \$3,150.00 \$315.00 \$3,465.00 Driving Range bay Sponsorship Council Each \$630.00 \$63.00 \$693.00 Cart Sponsorship (GPS Systems) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50 Cart Sponsorship (WRAP) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50	(Includes 5 bays, 10 medium buckets and club hire for 60 minutes)	Council	Each	\$140.91	\$14.09	\$155.00
Pop Up Bar + Equipment Hire Council Each \$310.45 \$31.05 \$341.50 Public Holiday Surcharge Fee for Food and Beverages Council Each 10% Audio Visual Packages Council Each \$155.45 \$15.55 \$171.00 Other Staff - Additional Waiter / Waitress Per Hour Council Per Hour \$63.64 \$63.66 \$70.00 Additional Event Space Hire Council Each \$300.00 \$30.00 \$330.00 Sponsorship Council Each \$3,150.00 \$315.00 \$334.65.00 Driving Range bay Sponsorship Council Each \$630.00 \$63.00 \$693.00 Cart Sponsorship (GPS Systems) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50 Cart Sponsorship (WRAP) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50	Cart. Drink packages are an additional fee, please refer to our food and beverage	Council	Each	\$63.64	\$6.36	\$70.00
Public Holiday Surcharge Fee for Food and Beverages Council Each 10% Audio Visual Packages Council Each \$155.45 \$15.55 \$171.00 Other Staff - Additional Waiter / Waitress Per Hour Council Per Hour \$63.64 \$6.36 \$70.00 Additional Event Space Hire Council Each \$300.00 \$330.00 \$330.00 Sponsorship Council Each \$3,150.00 \$15.00 \$3,465.00 Driving Range bay Sponsorship Council Each \$630.00 \$63.00 \$693.00 Cart Sponsorship (GPS Systems) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50 Cart Sponsorship (WRAP) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50		Council	Each	\$310.45	\$31.05	\$341.50
Audio Visual Packages Council Each \$155.45 \$15.55 \$171.00					,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Other Staff - Additional Waiter / Waitress Per Hour Council Per Hour \$63.64 \$6.36 \$70.00 Additional Event Space Hire Council Each \$300.00 \$30.00 \$330.00 Sponsorship Council Each \$3,150.00 \$315.00 \$3,465.00 Driving Range bay Sponsorship Council Each \$63.00 \$63.00 \$693.00 Cart Sponsorship (GPS Systems) Council Each \$525.00 \$577.50 Cart Sponsorship (WRAP) Council Each \$525.00 \$577.50				\$155.45	\$15.55	
Additional Event Space Hire Council Each \$300.00 \$30.00 \$330.00 Sponsorship Council Each \$3,150.00 \$315.00 \$3,465.00 Driving Range bay Sponsorship Council Each \$630.00 \$63.00 \$693.00 Cart Sponsorship (GPS Systems) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50 Cart Sponsorship (WRAP) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50						
Sponsorship Council Each \$3,150.00 \$315.00 \$3,465.00 Driving Range bay Sponsorship Council Each \$630.00 \$693.00 Cart Sponsorship (GPS Systems) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50 Cart Sponsorship (WRAP) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50						
Hole Sponsorship Council Each \$3,150.00 \$315.00 \$3,465.00 Driving Range bay Sponsorship Council Each \$630.00 \$63.00 \$693.00 Cart Sponsorship (GPS Systems) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50 Cart Sponsorship (WRAP) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50	Sponsorship					
Driving Range bay Sponsorship Council Each \$630.00 \$63.00 \$693.00 Cart Sponsorship (GPS Systems) Council Each \$525.00 \$577.50 Cart Sponsorship (WRAP) Council Each \$525.00 \$52.50 \$577.50	Hole Sponsorship	Council	Each	\$3,150.00	\$315.00	\$3,465.00
Cart Sponsorship (GPS Systems) Council Each \$525.00 \$577.50 Cart Sponsorship (WRAP) Council Each \$525.00 \$577.50						\$693.00
		Council		\$525.00	\$52.50	\$577.50
		Council	Each	\$525.00	\$52.50	\$577.50
	Club House Sponsorship	Council	Each			By negotiation

Title of Fee or Charge	Council / Statutory	Unit	Fee 2025/26 (ex GST)	GST	Fee 2025/26 (incl GST)
(Sponsorship Installation)	Council	Each			At cost
Sponsorship Package	Council	Each	\$3,627.27	\$362.73	\$3,990.00
Retail Items					
Proshop, Bar and Kitchen Retail Items	Council	Each			Items as Marked
PLANNING					
Planning Application Fees (Statute)					
Determining a development application (other than for an extractive industry) where the development has not commenced or been carried out and the estimated cost of the development is -					
Not more than \$50,000 - Schedule 2, 1.(a)	Statutory	Each	\$147.00	\$0.00	\$147.00
More than \$50,000 but not more than \$500,000 - Schedule 2, 1.(b)	Statutory	Each			0.32% of the estimated cost of the development
More than \$500,000 but not more than \$2.5 million Schedule 2, 1.(c)	Statutory	Each			\$1,700 + 0.257% for every \$1.00 in excess of \$500,000
More than \$2.5 million but not more than \$5 million - Schedule 2, 1.(d)	Statutory	Each			\$7,161 + 0.206% for every \$1.00 in excess of \$2.5 million
More than \$5 million but not more than \$21.5 million - Schedule 2, 1.(e)	Statutory	Each			\$12,633 + 0.123% for every \$1.00 in excess of \$5.0 million
More than \$21.5 million - Schedule 2, 1.(f)	Statutory	Each	\$34,196.00	\$0.00	\$34,196.00
Determining a development application (other than for an extractive industry) where the development has commenced or been carried out - Schedule 2, 2 $$	Statutory	Each			The fee in item 1 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee
Determining a development application for an extractive industry where the development has not commenced or has been carried out - Schedule 2, 3	Statutory	Each	\$739.00	\$0.00	\$739.00
Determining a development application for an extractive industry where the development has commenced or been carried out - Schedule 2, 4	Statutory	Each			The fee in item 3 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee
Determining an application to amend or cancel development approval - Schedule 2, 5a	Statutory	Each	\$295.00	\$0.00	\$295.00
Determining an application for advice made under the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 Sch. 2 cl. 61A (as that clause applies as part of the local planning scheme)	Statutory	Each	\$295.00	\$0.00	\$295.00
Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the home occupation has not commenced - Schedule 2, 6	Statutory	Each	\$222.00	\$0.00	\$222.00
Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the home occupation has commenced $$ - Schedule $2,7$	Statutory	Each			The fee in item 6 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee
Determining an application for the renewal of an approval of a home occupation where the application is made before the approval expires - Schedule 2, 8	Statutory	Each	\$73.00	\$0.00	\$73.00
Determining an application for the renewal of an approval of home occupation where the application is made after the approval has expired - Schedule 2, 9	Statutory	Each			The fee in item 8 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee
Determining an application for change of use or for an alteration or extension or change of a non-conforming use to which item 1 does not apply, where the change or the alteration, extension or change has not commenced or been carried out - Schedule 2, 10	Statutory	Each	\$295.00	\$0.00	\$295.00
Determining an application for a change of use or for alteration or extension or change of a non-conforming use to which item 2 does not apply, where the change or alteration, extension or change has commenced or been carried out - Schedule 2, 11	Statutory	Each			The fee in item 10 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee
Development Assessment Panel Fees (Statute)	04-4-4	E I	ØF 044 00	#0.00	ΦF 0.44.00
(a) less than 2 million	Statutory	Each	\$5,341.00	\$0.00	\$5,341.00
(b) not less than 2 million and less than \$7 million	Statutory	Each	\$6,168.00	\$0.00	\$6,168.00
(c) not less than \$7 million and less than 10 million (d) not less than \$10 million and less than \$12.5 million	Statutory Statutory	Each Each	\$9,522.00 \$10,361.00	\$0.00	\$9,522.00 \$10.361.00
(e) not less than \$10 million and less than \$12.5 million	Statutory	Each	\$10,656.00	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$10,656.00
(f) not less than \$15 million and not less than \$17.5 million	Statutory	Each	\$10,952.00	\$0.00	\$10,952.00
(g) not less than \$17.5 million and less than \$20 million	Statutory	Each	\$11,249.00	\$0.00	\$11,249.00
(h) not less than \$20 million and less than \$50 million	Statutory	Each	\$11,544.00	\$0.00	\$11,544.00
(i) more than \$50 million	Statutory	Each	\$16,680.00	\$0.00	\$16,680.00
2. An application under regulation 17 (Form 2: Amendment)	Statutory	Each	\$264.00	\$0.00	\$264.00
Signage Planning Application Determination of application for Signage/Advertising Device	Council	Each	\$120.91	\$12.09	\$133.00
Applications for Subdivision Clearance (Statute) Not more than (5) lots	Statutory	Each	\$73 per lot	\$0.00	\$73 per lot
More than (5) lots but not more than (195) lots	Statutory	Each	\$73 per lot for the first 5 lots and then	\$0.00	\$73 per lot \$73 per lot for the first 5 lots and then \$35 per lot
More than (195) lots	Statutory	Each	\$35 per lot \$7,393.00	\$0.00	\$7,393.00
Town Planning Scheme Amendments and Structure Plans	Statutory	Each	\$7,393.00	\$0.00	\$7,383.00
Local Planning Scheme Amendments	Statutory	Each			The fee is to be calculated
Structure Plan	Statutory	Each			in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations
Structure Plan Amendment	Statutory	Each			2009 (Part 7 Local Government Planning
Local Development Plan	Statutory	Each			Charges) as amended from time to time
Local Development Plan Amendments	Statutory	Each			
Planning Services Documents					

Title of Fee or Charge	Council / Statutory	Unit	Fee 2025/26 (ex GST)	GST	Fee 2025/26 (incl GST)
Providing a zoning certificate (Statute)	Statutory	Each	\$73.00	\$0.00	\$73.00
Section 40 and Section 55 Certificates	Statutory	Each	\$147.00	\$0.00	\$147.00
Motor Industry Board Certificate	Statutory	Each	\$91.00	\$0.00	\$91.00
Additional Inspection resulting from work not completed in time for original inspection	Council	Each	\$172.73	\$17.27	\$190.00
Deemed-to-comply checks	Council	Each	\$268.18	\$26.82	\$295.00
Withdrawal of Caveat	Council	Each			At cost
Administration Fees					
Advertising Costs and Expenses associated with application, including Postage Charges	Statutory	Each			At cost
Title Searches	Council	Each			At cost
Replying to a property settlement questionnaire	Council	Each	\$80.00	\$8.00	\$88.00
Written Planning Advice	Council	Each	\$80.00	\$8.00	\$88.00
Planning Scheme Text	Council	Each	\$28.28	\$2.82	\$31.00
DANIOED OFFINIOEO					
RANGER SERVICES Dog Registration (Statute)					
Sterilised dogs (1 year)	Statutory	Each	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00
Sterilised dogs (3 years)	Statutory	Each	\$42.50	\$0.00	\$42.50
Sterilised dogs (Lifetime)	Statutory	Each	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Unsterilised dogs (1 year)	Statutory	Each	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$50.00
Unsterilised dogs (3 years)	Statutory	Each	\$120.00	\$0.00	\$120.00
Unsterilised dogs (Lifetime)	Statutory	Each	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$250.00
Pension Discount 50% Replacement Licence Tags (Dogs)	Statutory	Each			
Lost or misplaced tag replacement	Council	Each	\$5.91	\$0.59	\$6.50
Kennel Registration	Journal	Lucii	ψυ.σ ι	Ψυ.υσ	ψυ.υυ
Kennel Licence Application Fee	Statutory	Each	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00
Dog Kennel Licence	Statutory	Each	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00
Animal Surrender					
Animal Surrender	Council	Each	\$94.55	\$9.45	\$104.00
(Dog & Animal Disposal Order)	Council	Each			No charge
Rehouse Animals Dog Re-housing Fee	Council	Each	\$69.55	\$6.95	\$76.50
Cat Re-housing Fee	Council	Each	\$69.55	\$6.95	\$76.50
Other Animal Re-housing Fee	Council	Each	\$29.09	\$2.91	\$32.00
Disposal					·
Disposal fee of small dead animal	Council	Each	\$33.64	\$3.36	\$37.00
Dangerous Dog Collars					
Small	Council	Each	\$60.91	\$6.09	\$67.00
Medium Large	Council	Each Each	\$75.91 \$81.82	\$7.59 \$8.18	\$83.50 \$90.00
Extra Large	Council	Each	\$86.36	\$8.64	\$95.00
Dangerous Dog Ownership			77777	ų v	******
Dangerous Dog Signs	Council	Each	\$34.55	\$3.45	\$38.00
Application Fee	Council	Each	\$59.09	\$5.91	\$65.00
Annual Fee	Council	Each	\$107.27	\$10.73	\$118.00
Dangerous Dog Investigation	Council	Each	\$59.09	\$5.91	\$65.00
Animal Traps	Council	Each	\$21.82	\$2.18	\$24.00
Animal Trap Hire (for 14 days only) Animal Trap Not Returned	Council	Each	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$24.00
Exemption for More than Two Animals (Dog or Cat) Local Law	Courien	Lacii	Ψ200.00	Ψ20.00	Ψ220.00
Application Fee	Council	Each	\$140.91	\$14.09	\$155.00
Annual Fee	Council	Each	\$103.18	\$10.32	\$113.50
Cat Registration (State Statute)					
Cats – 1 year	Statutory	Each	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00
Cats – 3 years	Statutory	Each	\$42.50	\$0.00	\$42.50
Cats – Lifetime Pension Discount 50%	Statutory Statutory	Each Each	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Cattery Registration	C.u.u.o.y				
Annual fee	Statutory	Each	\$30.10	\$0.00	\$30.00
Application fee	Statutory	Each	\$58.10	\$0.00	\$58.00
Cat Breeder Licence Application Fee (Statute)	Statutory	Each	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Impounding Dog & Cats (Local Law)			604.55	A	61010 5
Initial impounding fee Daily impound fee	Council	Each	\$94.55	\$9.45	\$104.00
Transport fee of impounded registered cat/dog to owners address between working	Council	Each	\$30.00	\$3.00	\$33.00
hours of 8am to 5pm (Kalgoorlie-Boulder townsite only), per animal	Council	Each	\$97.73	\$9.77	\$107.50
Transport fee of impounded registered cat/dog to owners address between 6am to	Council	Each	\$292.27	\$29.23	\$321.50
8am or 5pm to 9pm (Kalgoorlie-Boulder townsite only), per animal			\$10.00	\$1.00	\$11.00
Parasite control (cats/dogs), per animal	Council	IEach I		75	ψσ
Parasite control (cats/dogs), per animal Microchipping	Council	Each	¥.0.00		
	Council	Each	\$54.55	\$5.45	\$60.00
Microchipping Microchipping Fee Impounding Other Animals	Council	Each	\$54.55		
Microchipping Microchipping Fee Impounding Other Animals Initial impounding fee (Small Animals, Poultry and Birds)	Council	Each Each	\$54.55 \$94.55	\$9.45	\$104.00
Microchipping Microchipping Fee Impounding Other Animals Initial impounding fee (Small Animals, Poultry and Birds) Daily impound fee	Council Council	Each Each	\$54.55 \$94.55 \$30.00	\$9.45 \$3.00	\$104.00 \$33.00
Microchipping Microchipping Fee Impounding Other Animals Initial impounding fee (Small Animals, Poultry and Birds) Daily impound fee Initial impounding fee (Large Animals including horses)	Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each	\$54.55 \$94.55 \$30.00 \$94.55	\$9.45 \$3.00 \$9.45	\$104.00 \$33.00 \$104.00
Microchipping Microchipping Fee Impounding Other Animals Initial impounding fee (Small Animals, Poultry and Birds) Daily impound fee Initial impounding fee (Large Animals including horses) Daily impound fee	Council Council	Each Each	\$54.55 \$94.55 \$30.00	\$9.45 \$3.00	\$104.00 \$33.00
Microchipping Microchipping Fee Impounding Other Animals Initial impounding fee (Small Animals, Poultry and Birds) Daily impound fee Initial impounding fee (Large Animals including horses) Daily impound fee Impounding Vehicles (Local Law)	Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each	\$54.55 \$94.55 \$30.00 \$94.55 \$42.27	\$9.45 \$3.00 \$9.45 \$4.23	\$104.00 \$33.00 \$104.00 \$46.50
Microchipping Microchipping Fee Impounding Other Animals Initial impounding fee (Small Animals, Poultry and Birds) Daily impound fee Initial impounding fee (Large Animals including horses) Daily impound fee	Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each	\$54.55 \$94.55 \$30.00 \$94.55	\$9.45 \$3.00 \$9.45	\$104.00 \$33.00 \$104.00
Microchipping Microchipping Fee Impounding Other Animals Initial impounding fee (Small Animals, Poultry and Birds) Daily impound fee Initial impounding fee (Large Animals including horses) Daily impound fee Impounding Vehicles (Local Law) Initial Impound Fee	Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$54.55 \$94.55 \$30.00 \$94.55 \$42.27	\$9.45 \$3.00 \$9.45 \$4.23	\$104.00 \$33.00 \$104.00 \$46.50
Microchipping Microchipping Fee Impounding Other Animals Initial impounding fee (Small Animals, Poultry and Birds) Daily impound fee Initial impounding fee (Large Animals including horses) Daily impound fee Impounding Vehicles (Local Law) Initial Impound Fee Initial Impound Fee Initial Impound Fee for Heavy Vehicle Towing (trucks, buses etc.) Daily impound fee Shopping Trolley	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$54.55 \$94.55 \$30.00 \$94.55 \$42.27 \$285.45 \$740.91 \$11.82	\$9.45 \$3.00 \$9.45 \$4.23 \$28.55 \$74.09 \$1.18	\$104.00 \$33.00 \$104.00 \$46.50 \$314.00 \$815.00 \$13.00
Microchipping Microchipping Fee Impounding Other Animals Initial impounding fee (Small Animals, Poultry and Birds) Daily impound fee Initial impounding fee (Large Animals including horses) Daily impound fee Impounding Vehicles (Local Law) Initial Impound Fee Intital Impound Fee for Heavy Vehicle Towing (trucks, buses etc.) Daily impound fee	Council Council Council Council Council Council Council Council	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	\$54.55 \$94.55 \$30.00 \$94.55 \$42.27 \$285.45 \$740.91	\$9.45 \$3.00 \$9.45 \$4.23 \$28.55 \$74.09	\$104.00 \$33.00 \$104.00 \$46.50 \$314.00 \$815.00

Title of Fee or Charge	Council /	Unit	Fee 2025/26	GST	Fee 2025/26
	Statutory		(ex GST)		(incl GST)
Disposal Fee (per trolley)	Council	Each	\$11.82	\$1.18	\$13.00
Impounding Other Items (not including vehicles, trolleys and animals) Initial impounding fee (personal belongings, tent, bicycle, etc.)	Council	Each	\$103.18	\$10.32	\$113.50
Off-road vehicle seizure (includes impound fee)	Council	Each	\$272.27	\$27.23	\$299.50
Portable Signs (Local Law)			·		
Application Fee	Council	Each	\$57.27	\$5.73	\$63.00
Annual Renewal Fee Sea Container on Verge Permit	Council	Each	\$90.91	\$9.09	\$100.00
Application Fee	Council	Each	\$102.27	\$10.23	\$112.50
Re-Inspection Fee			·		
1st Re-Inspection Fee	Council	Each	\$53.64	\$5.36	\$59.00
2nd Re-Inspection Fee 3rd and Subsequent Re-Inspection Fee(s)	Council	Each Each	\$80.00 \$105.91	\$8.00 \$10.59	\$88.00 \$116.50
Dog Leads	Courien	Lacii	Ψ103.31	ψ10.55	ψ110.30
Dog leads	Council	Each	\$4.55	\$0.45	\$5.00
Animal Carriers	0		044.00	04.44	A45.50
Animal Carriers Storm/Fireworks Poundage Fee	Council	Each	\$14.09	\$1.41	\$15.50
Release of fully compliant animal to owner after storm or fireworks	Council	Each			No Charge
Release of not compliant animal to owner after storm or fireworks	Council	Each			As per Fees and Charges
1	Council	Lucii			7 to per 1 ces una charges
Parking Permits Application Fee	Council	Each	\$51.82	\$5.18	\$57.00
Renewal Fee	Council	Each	\$51.82	\$5.18	\$57.00
Thoroughfare Occupation (Road/Verge/Parking Bay)					
Admin Fee - Commercial	Council	Each	\$140.91	\$14.09	\$155.00
Admin Fee – Residential Parking Bay – Commercial (Per bay per day)	Council	Each Per Day	\$0.00 \$6.82	\$0.00 \$0.68	\$0.00 \$7.50
Parking Bay – Residential	Council	Each	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Verge – Residential	Council	Each	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Activity on Verge Bond - Commercial	Council	Each			\$200/m2 (Max \$2500)
WASTE WATER					
Infrastructure Contributions for Non-Residential Developments (Headworks)					
First Fixture	Council	Each	\$1,105.50	\$0.00	\$1,105.50
Second Fixture	Council	Each	\$474.00	\$0.00	\$474.00
Third Fixture Fourth Fixture	Council	Each Each	\$631.50 \$710.50	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$631.50 \$710.50
Note: Fixture charges are cumulative	Council	Lacii	Ψ710.50	ψ0.00	ψ710.50
Infrastructure Contributions for Standard Residential Developments (Headworks)					
Standard Residential Infrastructure charge	Council	Each	\$2,560.00	\$0.00	\$2,560.00
(Based on Kitchen + bathroom [1 - 2 water closets] + laundry [optional]) Residential: Additional water closets	Council	Each	\$463.50	\$0.00	\$463.50
Pedestal Charges (Annual Fee)			7 / / / / /	40.00	¥100100
Pedestals/URC/Sloppers/Water Closets	Council	Each	\$463.50	\$0.00	\$463.50
Sewer Connections New Sewer Junction	Council	Each			Price on request
Inspection Fee	Couricii	Lacii			Frice of request
Sewer Inspection Fee (only applicable for work on private property)	Council	Each	\$298.64	\$29.86	\$328.50
Includes staffing costs, plus vehicle expenses, plus contractor call out fees					
Attendance Fee Fee to attend site after hours - Monday - Friday	Council	Each	\$340.45	\$34.05	\$374.50
Fee to attend site after hours - Monday - Friday Fee to attend site after hours - Saturday	Council	Each	\$340.45	\$34.05	\$374.50
Fee to attend site after hours - Sunday	Council	Each	\$423.18	\$42.32	\$465.50
Fee to attend site on Public Holidays (payable to attend treatment plant site)	Council	Each	\$505.91	\$50.59	\$556.50
Disposal of Liquid Waste Third party liquid waste from within CKB (per kilolitre)	Council	Per kl	\$56.36	\$5.64	\$62.00
Third party liquid waste from outside CKB (per kilolitre)	Council	Per kl	\$98.64	\$9.86	\$108.50
Fee for no show tanker disposal	Council	Each	\$235.00	\$23.50	\$258.50
Fee to attend WWTP to dispose of Liquid Waste after hours - Monday to Friday	Council	Each	\$340.45	\$34.05	\$374.50
(maximum of 3 Trucks) Fee to attend WWTP to dispose of Liquid Waste after hours - Saturday (maximum					
of 3 Trucks)	Council	Each	\$340.45	\$34.05	\$374.50
Fee to attend WWTP to dispose of Liquid Waste after hours - Sunday (maximum of	Council	Each	\$423.18	\$42.32	\$465.50
3 Trucks) Fee to attend WWTP to dispose of Liquid Waste after hours - Public Holiday		1	Ţ /	¥	*******
(maximum of 3 Trucks)	Council	Each	\$505.91	\$50.59	\$556.50
Trade Waste Disposal Charges - Parameter & Unit					
• Meter reading/meter	Council	Each	\$30.00	\$3.00	\$33.00
· Volume \$/kl · BOD (0-5000mg/l) \$/kg	Council	Each Each	\$1.82 \$1.36	\$0.18 \$0.14	\$2.00 \$1.50
BOD (above 5000mg/l) \$/kg	Council	Each	\$3.18	\$0.32	\$3.50
· Suspended Solids /kg) \$/kg	Council	Each	\$1.82	\$0.18	\$2.00
· (0-2000mg/l)	Council	Each	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
· (above 2000mg/l) · Oil & Grease /kg 0-300mg/l \$/kg	Council	Each Each	\$4.09 \$1.82	\$0.41 \$0.18	\$4.50 \$2.00
· (300-600mg/l)	Council	Each	\$3.64	\$0.16	\$4.00
(above 600mg/l)	Council	Each	\$6.82	\$0.68	\$7.50
· Acidity to pH 6 as CACO3 \$/kg (0-100mg/l)	Council	Each	\$0.45	\$0.05	\$0.50
· (100-300mg/l) · (above 300mg/l)	Council	Each Each	\$0.91 \$2.27	\$0.09 \$0.23	\$1.00 \$2.50
· (above 300mg/l) · Alkalinity to pH 10 as CACO3 \$/kg (0-100mg/l)-	Council	Each	\$0.45	\$0.23	\$2.50
· (100-300mg/l)	Council	Each	\$0.45	\$0.05	\$0.50
(above 300mg/l)	Council	Each	\$0.91	\$0.09	\$1.00
· Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen \$/kg	Council	Each	\$1.82	\$0.18	\$2.00

itle of Fee or Charge	Council / Statutory	Unit	Fee 2025/26 (ex GST)	GST	Fee 2025/26 (incl GST)
· Total Phosphorus \$/kg \$/kg	Council	Each	\$0.45	\$0.05	\$0.50
Arsenic (0-0.001 kg/day \$/kg	Council	Each	\$12.73	\$1.27	\$14.00
· (0.001 0.04kg/day)	Council	Each	\$124.55	\$12.45	\$137.00
(above 0.04kg/day)	Council	Each	\$1,244.09	\$124.41	\$1,368.50
Cadmium (0 – 0.001 kg/day) \$/kg	Council	Each	\$12.73	\$1.27	\$14.00
· (0.001 0.04kg/day)	Council	Each	\$124.55	\$12.45	\$137.00
· (above 0.04kg/day)	Council	Each	\$1,244.09	\$124.41	\$1,368.50
· Chromium (0-0.03kg/day) \$/kg	Council	Each	\$12.73	\$1.27	\$14.00
· (0.03– 1kg/day)	Council	Each	\$25.45	\$2.55	\$28.00
· (above 1kg/day)	Council	Each	\$100.45	\$10.05	\$110.50
· Copper (0-0.03kg/day) \$/kg	Council	Each	\$12.73	\$1.27	\$14.00
· (0.03 – 0.12kg/day)	Council	Each	\$25.45	\$2.55	\$28.00
· (above 0.12kg/day)	Council	Each	\$100.45	\$10.05	\$110.50
· Lead (0-0.03kg/day) \$/kg	Council	Each	\$12.73	\$1.27	\$14.00
· (0.03– 0.3kg/day)	Council	Each	\$25.45	\$2.55	\$28.00
· (above 0.3kg/day)	Council	Each	\$100.45	\$10.05	\$110.50
· Mercury (0-0.0001kg/day) \$/kg	Council	Each	\$12.73	\$1.27	\$14.00
· (0.0001– 0.001kg/day)	Council	Each	\$1,244.09	\$124.41	\$1,368.50
· (above 0.001kg/day)	Council	Each	\$9,330.00	\$933.00	\$10,263.00
· Molybdenum (0-0.001kg/day) \$/kg	Council	Each	\$12.73	\$1.27	\$14.00
· (0.001– 0.02kg/day)	Council	Each	\$124.55	\$12.45	\$137.00
· (above 0.02kg/day)	Council	Each	\$1,244.09	\$124.41	\$1,368.50
Nickel (0-0.006kg/day) \$/kg	Council	Each	\$12.73	\$1.27	\$14.00
· (0.006– 0.15kg/day)	Council	Each	\$25.45	\$2.55	\$28.00
· (above 0.15kg/day)	Council	Each	\$100.45	\$10.05	\$110.50
Selenium (0-0.001kg/day) \$/kg	Council	Each	\$12.73	\$1.27	\$14.00
· (0.001– 0.02kg/day)	Council	Each	\$124.55	\$12.45	\$137.00
· (above 0.02kg/day)	Council	Each	\$1,244.09	\$124.41	\$1,368.50
Silver (0-0.002kg/day) \$/kg	Council	Each	\$12.73	\$1.27	\$14.00
· (0.002– 0.01kg/day)	Council	Each	\$124.55	\$12.45	\$137.00
· (above 0.01kg/day)	Council	Each	\$1,244.09	\$124.41	\$1,368.50
· Zinc (0-0.05kg/day) \$/kg	Council	Each	\$12.73	\$1.27	\$14.00
· (0.05– 0.5kg/day)	Council	Each	\$25.45	\$2.55	\$28.00
(above 0.5kg/day)	Council	Each	\$100.45	\$10.05	\$110.50
· Sulphate (SO4) (0-50mg/l) \$/kg	Council	Each	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
· (above 50mg/l)	Council	Each	\$0.91	\$0.09	\$1.00
· Total Dissolved Solids \$/k	Council	Each	φυ.σι	φυ.υθ	φ1.00
· (0-3000mg/l)	Council	Each	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
· (3000-6000mg/l)	Council	Each	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
· (above 6000mg/l)	Council	Each	\$0.45	\$0.00	\$0.50
rade Waste Charges	Couricii	Each	\$0.45	\$0.05	\$0.50
lass I, II, III					
Application fee (based on assessment time)	Council	Each	\$150.45	\$15.05	\$165.50
Annual charge	Council	Each	\$214.09	\$21.41	\$235.50
Annual Charge Late Payment administration fee	Council	Each	\$84.55	\$8.45	\$93.00
Copy of permit to operate	Council	Each	\$42.27	\$4.23	\$46.50
Change of ownership fee	Council	Each	\$60.00	\$6.00	\$66.00
Inspection Charge	Council	Each	\$162.27	\$16.23	\$178.50
Open area charge (unroofed wash bays/bin areas with floor drain) to deal with storm		Eacii	\$102.21	\$10.23	\$176.30
water ingress per square metre. Note open ground area to be no more than 20	Council	Each	\$2.27	\$0.23	\$2.50
square metres.	Council	Each	\$2.27	\$0.23	\$2.50
Audit fee, where non-compliant on re-inspection	Council	Each	\$164.55	\$16.45	\$181.00
Trade Waste non-compliances	Council	Each	\$1,878.18	\$187.82	\$2,066.00
e-inspection fee	Council	Lacii	φ1,070.10	\$107.02	φ2,000.00
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Council	Fach	\$164.55	\$16.45	\$181 nn
Re-inspection fee, first inspection Re-inspection fee, second inspection	Council	Each Each	\$164.55 \$174.09	\$16.45 \$17.41	\$181.00 \$191.50
Re-inspection fee, second inspection Re-inspection fee, third inspection	Council	Each	\$174.09	\$17.41	\$191.50
Re-inspection fee, fourth and subsequent inspections	Council	Each			
Re-inspection fee, fourth and subsequent inspections Inspection/hr		Each	\$255.00 \$164.55	\$25.50 \$16.45	\$280.50 \$181.00
Inspection/hr Review of cleaning/pump out frequency of treatment devices/hour	Council		\$164.55	\$16.45	\$181.00 \$103.00
01 1 7	Council	Each	\$93.64	\$9.36	\$103.00
Asset III	Causail	Fash	0404.55	640.45	6404.00
Management of one off discharges sampling charge (Scheduled)	Council	Each	\$164.55	\$16.45	\$181.00
Sampling charge (Scheduled) Grab (plus lab costs)	Council	Each	\$164.55	\$16.45	\$181.00
Sampling charge (Scheduled) Composite (plus lab costs)	Council	Each	\$816.82	\$81.68	\$898.50
Sampling Charge (Unscheduled) Grab (plus lab costs)	Council	Each		1	Price on request
Sampling Charge (Unscheduled) Composite (plus lab costs)	Council	Each	1		Price on request
Note: Exempt Classes - Beauticians, Florists, Hairdressers, Domestic Swimming					
Pools	-				
ecycled Water	Causail	Fash	# E0.00	05.04	#0F 00
Application fee (based on assessment time)	Council	Each	\$59.09	\$5.91	\$65.00
ale of Recycled Water Per k/L	0	DIII	#C CC	00.01	#2.22
All Users Note: Recycled water standpipe service discontinued.	Council	Per kl	\$2.36	\$0.24	\$2.60
ASTE MANAGEMENT					
ommercial Waste Disposal Fees					
Mixed general waste - per tonne (minimum fee of 1 tonne)	Council	Per Tonne	\$49.55	\$4.95	\$54.50
Biomedical waste - per tonne (minimum fee of one tonne)	Council	Per Tonne	\$140.91	\$14.09	\$155.00
Construction & Demolition Waste (mixed/reinforced) per tonne (minimum fee of one	Council	Per Tonne	\$65.91	\$6.59	\$72.50
tonne) Construction & Demolition Waste (crushed and clean) per tonne (minimum fee of					
one tonne)	Council	Per Tonne	\$26.36	\$2.64	\$29.00
Construction & Demolition Waste (sorted without reinforcement) per tonne	Council	Per Tonne	\$46.82	\$4.68	\$51.50

Title of Fee or Charge	Council / Statutory	Unit	Fee 2025/26 (ex GST)	GST	Fee 2025/26 (incl GST)
Construction & Demolition Waste (Asphalt, Road Base & Bitumen) Per Tonne (Minimum Fee Of One Tonne)	Council	Per Tonne	\$21.82	\$2.18	\$24.00
Contaminated solid waste - Class II - per tonne (minimum fee of one tonne)	Council	Per Tonne	\$95.45	\$9.55	\$105.00
Asbestos contaminated waste - per tonne (minimum fee of one tonne)	Council	Per Tonne	\$131.36	\$13.14	\$144.50
Asbestos - per tonne (minimum fee of one tonne) Additional fee for waste generated outside Kalgoorlie-Boulder - per tonne (minimum	Council	Per Tonne	\$117.27	\$11.73	\$129.00
fee of one tonne)	Council	Per Tonne	\$187.73	\$18.77	\$206.50
Sale of Clean Fill (at City's discretion)	Council	Per Tonne	\$11.82	\$1.18	\$13.00
Domestic Clean fill/Concrete (up to 500kg, twice a year) proof of address required. Pre-approval required for over 1 tonne	Council	Per Tonne			No Charge
Clean fill (per tonne)	Council	Per Tonne	\$18.82	\$1.88	\$20.70
Contaminated green waste - per tonne (minimum fee of one tonne)	Council	Per Tonne	\$49.55	\$4.95	\$54.50
Uncontaminated green waste (per tonne)	Council	Per Tonne	\$25.45	\$2.55	\$28.00
Note: Green waste does not include tree stumps or branches greater than 150 mm diameter					
Special Waste					
Wooden Cable reels at 1.8metres high and above	Council	Each	\$97.73	\$9.77	\$107.50
Wooden Cable reels small	Council	Each	\$48.64	\$4.86	\$53.50
Bulky commercial/mining waste, bulky bags, bulky rubber, PVC piping, oversized items, industrial polystyrene, explosives detonator containers, inflatable air filled items and other lightweight and/or non-compactable items	Council	Each	\$122.27	\$12.23	\$134.50
Tyres (Earthmover/Heavy Machinery)	Council	Each	\$255.91	\$25.59	\$281.50
Tyres (Light Vehicles) and conveyor belts (per tonne)	Council	Each	\$175.91	\$17.59	\$193.50
Vehicles and trailers (per tonne) NOTE: with disposal permit and tyres remove	Council	Each	\$48.64	\$4.86	\$53.50
Lead Acid Batteries	Council	Each			No Charge
Mattress (each)	Council	Each	\$22.73	\$2.27	\$25.00
Timber pallets (each)	Council	Each	\$5.64	\$0.56	\$6.20
Clean Drums and Pods (each)	Council	Each Each	\$37.73	\$3.77	\$41.50
Whitegoods (each) Power poles - tested and certified Class II (each) no longer than 2m	Council	Each	\$23.64 \$112.73	\$2.36 \$11.27	\$26.00 \$124.00
Note: All item fees are in addition to tonnage fees when brought in unseparated	Courion	Lagin	ψ112.70	Ψ11.27	ψ124.00
loads Bulk Bin Service Fees		-			
Note: Pension or other welfare benefit recipient discount					
Subsidised Residential Bulk Bin service	Council	Each	\$24.55	\$2.45	\$27.00
Refuse & Recycling – 240 Litre Mobile Bin					
Residential - Refuse and Recycling - First Service (per annum)	Council	Each	\$400.00	\$40.00	\$440.00
Residential - Refuse – Additional Service (per annum) Residential - Recycling – Additional Service (per annum)	Council	Each Each	\$380.45 \$177.27	\$38.05 \$17.73	\$418.50 \$195.00
Commercial - Refuse and Recycling – First Service (per annum)	Council	Each	\$408.64	\$40.86	\$449.50
Commercial - Refuse – Additional Service (per annum)	Council	Each	\$389.55	\$38.95	\$428.50
Commercial - Recycling – Additional Service (per annum) Waste Administration	Council	Each	\$183.18	\$18.32	\$201.50
Administration Administration Charge - Class 11 (for acceptance waste approval) per consignment	Council	Each	\$46.82	\$4.68	\$51.50
Administration Charge - reprinting of lost weighbridge dockets	Council	Each	\$9.55	\$0.95	\$10.50
Missing, Lost or Stolen Bin Replacement					
Bin Replacement	Council	Each	\$46.82	\$4.68	\$51.50
WILLIAM GRUNDT MEMORIAL LIBRARY					
Library Fees	0		0.4.55	00.45	ΦF.00
Replacement of Borrowers Card Print / Copy Black and White - A4	Council	Each Each	\$4.55 \$0.45	\$0.45 \$0.05	\$5.00 \$0.50
Print / Copy Black and White - A3	Council	Each	\$0.91	\$0.09	\$1.00
Print / Copy Colour - A4	Council	Each	\$1.82	\$0.18	\$2.00
Print / Copy Colour - A3	Council	Each	\$2.73	\$0.27	\$3.00
Book Sales	Council	Each		As per advertised pricing	
Library Bags	Council	Each	\$4.55	\$0.45	\$5.00
Laminating					
A4 Sheet – per copy	Council	Each Each	\$0.45 \$0.01	\$0.05	\$0.50 \$1.00
A3 Sheet – per copy Business Cards – per copy	Council	Each	\$0.91 \$0.91	\$0.09 \$0.09	\$1.00 \$1.00
Facsimile & Scan to Email/ USB	Council	Each	\$0.91	\$0.09	\$1.00
Coffee Machine	Council	Each	\$4.55	\$0.45	\$5.00
Inter Library Loan - Administration Fee Children's Activities	Council	Each	#2.04	#0.00	No Charge
Flexible Learning	Council	Each	\$3.64	\$0.36	\$4.00
Computers with Internet	Council	Each			No Charge
Hublet Use	Council	Each			Free use with library membership within library
AV Meeting Room	 	 			
Individual - Half Day (up to 4 hours)	Council	Each	\$5.45	\$0.55	\$6.00
Group - Half Day (up to 4 hours)	Council	Per Person	\$10.45	\$1.05	\$11.50
Hire Of Bureau Booth	Cause"	Des Herri	A0.70	#0.0 -	* 0.00
Hire Of Bureau Booth - Individual - Per Hour Hire Of Bureau Booth - Group - Per Hour	Council	Per Hour Per Hour	\$2.73 \$3.64	\$0.27 \$0.36	\$3.00 \$4.00
Overdue Fees	Journal	i Gi i iOui	φυ.υ ν	φυ.υυ	φ4.00
Per overdue item	Council	Each	\$0.91	\$0.09	\$1.00